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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 
____________ 

 
APPLICATION INTEGRATION AT ELECTRIC UTILITIES –  

SYSTEM INTERFACES FOR DISTRIBUTION MANAGEMENT –  
 

Part 1: Interface architecture and general recommendations 
 
 

FOREWORD 
1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote 
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To 
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, 
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC 
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested 
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely 
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by 
agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence 
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in 
the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of 
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

International Standard IEC 61968-1 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 57: Power 
systems management and associated information exchange. 

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 2003. This edition 
constitutes a technical revision. 

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous 
edition: 

a) update of IRM table which has been out of date since the 1st edition; 
b) addition of missing Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) related functions; 
c) alignment with newly released documents from the technical committee; 
d) alignment with IEC 61968-100; 
e) update of annexes. 
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The text of this standard is based on the following documents: 

FDIS Report on voting 

57/1272/FDIS 57/1288/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on 
voting indicated in the above table. 

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 

A list of all parts in the IEC 61968 series, published under the general title Application 
integration at electric utilities – System interfaces for distribution management, can be found 
on the IEC website. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until 
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data 
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be  

• reconfirmed, 
• withdrawn, 
• replaced by a revised edition, or 
• amended. 

 

IMPORTANT – The 'colour inside' logo on the cover page of this publication indicates 
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct 
understanding of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a 
colour printer. 
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INTRODUCTION 

IEC 61968 is a series of standards: 

IEC 61968 part Title 
1 Interface architecture and general recommendations 
2 Glossary 
3 Interface for network operation 
4 Interface for records and asset management 
5 Interface standard for operational planning and optimisation1  
6 Interface for maintenance and construction2 
7 Interface standard for network extension planning3 
8 Interface standard for customer support4 
9 Interface for meter reading and control 

11 Common information model (CIM) extensions for distribution 
13 CIM RDF model exchange format for distribution 

100 Implementation profiles5  

 

The IEC 61968 series is intended to facilitate inter-application integration, as opposed to 
intra-application integration of the various distributed software application systems supporting 
the management of utility electrical distribution networks. Intra-application integration is aimed 
at programs in the same application system, usually communicating with each other using 
middleware that is embedded in their underlying runtime environment. Additionally the intra-
application integration tends to be optimized for close, real-time, synchronous connections 
and interactive request/reply or conversation communication models.  IEC 61968 series by 
contrast, is intended to support the inter-application integration of a utility enterprise that 
needs to connect disparate applications that are already built or new (legacy or purchased 
applications) each supported by dissimilar runtime environments. Therefore, IEC 61968 series 
is relevant to loosely coupled applications with more heterogeneity in languages, operating 
systems, protocols, and management tools. IEC 61968 series is intended to support 
applications that need to exchange data on an event driven basis. IEC 61968 series is also 
intended to be implemented with middleware services that broker messages among 
applications and complementing, but not replacing, utility data warehouses, database 
gateways, and operational stores. 

——————— 
1  Under consideration. 

2  Under consideration. 

3  Under consideration. 

4  Under consideration. 

5  Under consideration. 
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Figure 1 – Distribution management with IEC 61968 compliant interface architecture 

Figure 1 clarifies the scope of IEC 61968-1 graphically in terms of business functions and 
shows distribution management with IEC 61968 compliant interface architecture. 

As used in IEC 61968 series, distribution management consists of various distributed 
application components for the utility to manage electrical distribution networks. These 
capabilities include monitoring and control of equipment for power delivery, management 
processes to ensure system reliability, voltage management, demand-side management, 
outage management, work management, automated mapping and facilities management. The 
distribution management system could also be integrated with premise area networks (PAN) 
through an advanced metering infrastructure (AMI) network. Standard interfaces are to be 
defined for each class of applications identified in Clause 3, Interface Reference Model (IRM), 
except for those in the group EXT (External to DMS – distribution management system).  

In the distribution management domain it is important to keep in mind the basic meaning of 
the following terms: 

• management: effective regulation and direction; 

• automation: working without human participation in accordance with pre-defined rule sets; 

• system: a set of organized operations working to support a particular activity (set of 
applications). Generally, a system in the context of this work is a computer based 
technology. 

In the world of integrated systems, systems can also be a subset of a larger system, a system 
of systems or a set of federated systems. A system composed of coordinating subsystems 
may support activities more efficiently than the subsystems operating independently. 

As the size of an organisation increases so does the complexity of the tasks and information 
exchange associated with the tasks. Furthermore, the deeper the data structure is within a 
system the less transparent it is to the end user. This suggests the need for data stewardship 
to avoid: 

• errors arising from multiple points of data entry; 

IEC   1963/12 
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• lack of consistency with software interfaces; 

• expensive changes with new or upgraded software; 

• loss of governance of authorised data. 

The standardisation of data facilitates the reduction of errors, reduced time for data entry, and 
improved process control.  

IEC 61968 series recommends that the semantics (domain model) of system interfaces of a 
compliant utility inter-application infrastructure be defined using Unified Modelling Language 
(UML).  

The Extensible Markup Language (XML) is a data format for structured document interchange 
particularly on the Internet. One of its primary uses is information exchange between different 
and potentially incompatible computer systems. XML is thus recommended to define 
grammar/syntax (profiles) of a compliant utility inter-application infrastructure.  

Where applicable, IEC 61968-3 to -9 and -13 of this standard will define the information 
recommended for ‘message payloads’. Message Payloads will be formatted using XML, with 
structures defined using XML Schema (IEC 61968-3 to -9) or RDF Schema (IEC 61968-13) 
with the intent that these payloads can be loaded on to messages of various messaging 
transports, such as SOAP, JMS, RESTful HTTP, or Web Services (WS). It is the intent of 
IEC 61968 series to be leveraged by Service-Oriented Architectures (SOA) and to encourage 
the usage of Enterprise Service Buses (ESB). In the future, it is possible that payload formats 
other than XML could be officially adopted by IEC 61968 series for specific parts or 
information exchanges.  

Communication between application components of the IRM requires compatibility on two 
levels:  

• message formats and protocols; 

• message contents are mutually understood, including application-level issues of message 
layout and semantics. 

Clause 5 defines abstract middleware services recommended to support communication 
between the applications defined in the IRM. These services are intended to be deployed, 
with little additional software required, by mapping them to commonly available services from 
various messaging technologies including Web services (WS-*) and middleware such as 
Message Brokers, Message Oriented Middleware (MOM), Message-Queuing Middleware 
(MQM), and Enterprise Service Buses (ESB). Clause 5 is organized as follows: 

• Subclause 5.1 provides overview of interface profile. 

• Subclause 5.2 identifies general recommendations of the applications identified in the IRM. 

• Sub-clause 5.3 describes component adapters. 

• Subclause 5.4 describes interface specification recommendations. 

• Subclause 5.5 describes how information exchange services may either be supported 
directly by middleware or that software may be required to map (adapt) the utility’s 
middleware services to the standard information exchange services. 

• Subclauses 5.6 to 5.8 describe environmental recommendations for information exchange. 

An example of a typical utility’s implementation of IEC 61968 series is provided in Figure 2. In 
this example, the utility has used interface adapters as a means to integrate many of its 
legacy systems with other application systems that are IEC 61968 compliant. Note those 
legacy systems and IEC 61968 compliant systems both continue to use proprietary integration 
techniques among their internal applications; only information that needs to be exchanged 
among applications at the utility enterprise level is expected to use IEC 61968 interface 
services. 
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For purposes of this example, it is assumed that the utility’s Outage Management System 
(OMS) already has the capability to issue controls to and gather device states from the 
Distribution Automation system. As it is working acceptably for the utility, this interface does 
not need to be changed. However, because other applications need to be notified when 
distribution devices change state, the Distribution Automation system publishes state changes 
through middleware services. Another benefit of publishing events is that they can be 
recorded by an event history application in a data store; this data can then be used in the 
generation of various types of reports. As much of the information exchanged among these 
systems is useful for management decision support, a data warehouse application has also 
been connected to the IEC 61968 middleware services so that it may receive published 
information. 

 

 
Figure 2 – Example utility implementation of IEC 61968 

The organization of IEC 61968-1 is described in Table 1. 

 

IEC   1964/12 
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Table 1 – Document overview for IEC 61968-1 

Clause Title Purpose 

1.  Scope Scope of IEC 61968-1.  

2.  Normative references Documents that contain provisions which, through reference in this text, 
constitute provisions of this International Standard. 

3.  Interface reference 
model 

The domain relevant to IEC 61968 series is described. For each relevant 
business function, a list of abstract components is provided, which is 
described by the functions performed by the component. Parts IEC 61968-
3 to -9 define interfaces for these abstract components.  

4.  Integration infrastructure 
recommendations 

Utility inter-application infrastructure recommendations to integrate 
components distributed throughout the enterprise.  

5.  Interface profile Utility inter-application integration environmental requirements are 
described. Abstract message passing services are defined and are 
available for applications to communicate information to other applications, 
including publish and subscribe services. 

6.  Information exchange 
model 

Requirements and recommendations are provided for information 
exchange between applications/functions listed in the IRM. 

  

7.  Component reporting 
and error handling  

Recommendations for audit trails and error message handling 
authentication necessary to support utility inter-application integration are 
described. 

8.  Security and 
authentication 

Recommendations for security and authentication necessary to support 
utility inter-application integration are described. 

9.  Maintenance aspects General maintenance recommendations are specified.  

Informative 
Annex A 

Use of IEC 61968 series  The methodology used to determine interface architecture 
recommendations for utility inter-application integration is described. 

Informative 
Annex B 

Inter-application 
integration performance 
considerations 

Some typical performance recommendations necessary to support utility 
inter-application integration are described.  These recommendations are of 
a general nature as specific implementation requirements will vary by 
utility. 

Informative 
Annex C 

Views of data in a 
conventional electric 
utility 

This annex describes some of the underlying principles of defining the 
reference data dictionary of IEC 61968-11. 
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APPLICATION INTEGRATION AT ELECTRIC UTILITIES –  
SYSTEM INTERFACES FOR DISTRIBUTION MANAGEMENT –  

 
Part 1: Interface architecture and general recommendations 

 
 
 

1 Scope 

This Part of IEC 61968 series, is the first in a series that, taken as a whole, define interfaces 
for the major elements of an interface architecture for distribution management.  

This International Standard identifies and establishes recommendations for standard 
interfaces based on an Interface Reference Model (IRM). Subsequent clauses of this standard 
are based on each interface identified in the IRM. This set of standards is limited to the 
definition of interfaces. They provide for interoperability among different computer systems, 
platforms, and languages. Methods and technologies used to implement functionality 
conforming to these interfaces are recommended in IEC 61968-100. 

As used in IEC 61968, distribution management consists of various distributed application 
components for the utility to manage electrical distribution networks. These capabilities 
include monitoring and control of equipment for power delivery, management processes to 
ensure system reliability, voltage management, demand-side management, outage 
management, work management, automated mapping, facilities management, and metering. 
The IRM is specified in Clause 3. 

2 Normative references 

The following documents, in whole or in part, are normatively referenced in this document and 
are indispensable for its application. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For 
undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any 
amendments) applies. 

IEC 61968-3, Application integration at electric utilities – System interfaces for distribution 
management – Part 3: Interface for network operation  

IEC 61968-9, Application integration at electric utilities – System interfaces for distribution 
management – Part 9: Interface for meter reading and 

IEC 61968-11, Application integration at electric utilities – System interfaces for distribution 
management – Part 11: Common information model (CIM) extensions for distribution 

IEC 61968-13, Application integration at electric utilities – System interfaces for distribution 
management – Part 13: CIM RDF model exchange format for distribution 

IEC 61970-301, Energy management system application program interface (EMS-API) – Part 
301: Common information model (CIM) base 

3 Interface reference model 

3.1 Domain 

Within this standard, the distribution management domain covers all aspects of management 
of utility electrical distribution networks. A distribution utility will have some or all of the 
responsibility for monitoring and control of equipment for power delivery, management 
processes to ensure system reliability, voltage management, demand-side management, 
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outage management, work management, automated mapping, facilities management, and 
metering. 

The distribution management domain may be organised as two inter-related types of business, 
electricity supply and electricity distribution. Electricity supply is concerned with the purchase 
of electrical energy from bulk producers for sale to individual consumers. Electricity 
distribution covers the management of the physical distribution network that connects the 
producers and consumers. In some countries, the responsibility of organisations may be 
legally restricted and certain sections of the standard will be inapplicable. 

A utility domain includes the software systems, equipment, staff and consumers of a single 
utility organisation, which could be a company or a department. It is expected that within each 
utility domain, the systems, equipment, staff and consumers can be uniquely identified. When 
information is exchanged between two utility domains, then identifiers may need extending 
with the identity of the utility organisation in order to guarantee global uniqueness. 

3.2 Business functions 

Various departments within a utility co-operate to perform the operation and management of a 
power distribution network; this activity is termed distribution management. Other departments 
within the organisation may support the distribution management function without having 
direct responsibility for the distribution network. This segmentation by business function6 is 
provided in the Interface Reference Model (IRM), which is described in detail in 3.3.  

The use of a business-related model should ensure independence from vendor-produced 
system solutions. It is an important test of the viability of this standard that the IRM be 
recognisable to utility staff as a description of their own distribution network operation and 
management.  

Major utility business functions and sub-functions of the IRM are shown in Figure 3. 
 

——————— 
6  The work of the CIRED Working Group on Distribution Automation, published in 1996, is fully acknowledged in 

the segmentation. 
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Figure 3 – Typical functions mapped to interface reference model 

3.3 Interface reference model 

It is not the intention of this standard to define the applications and systems that vendors 
should produce. It is expected that a concrete (physical) application will provide the 
functionality of one or more abstract (logical) components as listed in this standard. These 
abstract components are grouped by the business functions of the IRM.  

In this standard, the term abstract component is used to refer to that portion of a software 
system that supports one or more of the interfaces defined in IEC 61968-3 to 9 and 13. It 
does not necessarily mean that compliant software is delivered as separate modules. 

In this subclause, the definitions of business functions introduced in 3.2 are further extended 
into:  

• sub-business functions (second column);  

• abstract components (third column).  

Some abstract components may be used by several different business functions. For example, 
a component like power flow can be used for network operation, short term operational 
planning and optimisation, and long term network extension planning. Much of the information 
exchanged for power flow purposes in each of these areas will therefore use many of the 
same information exchange message types (refer to Clause 6). 

AApppplliiccaattiioonn  IInntteeggrraattiioonn  IInnffrraassttrruuccttuurree  

Network Operations 
(NO) – IEC 61968-3 

Network Operations 
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Applications from different vendors package the functionality of these abstract components in 
different ways. To use the IEC 61968 services, each application shall support one or more of 
the interfaces for the abstract components.  

IEC 61968-1 describes infrastructure services common to all abstract components whilst 
IEC 61968-3 to 9 and 13 define the details of the information exchanged for specific types of 
abstract component.  

IEC 61968 series defines that: 

a) an inter-application infrastructure is compliant if it supplies services defined in IEC 61968-
1 to support at least two applications with interfaces compliant to clauses of IEC 61968-3 
to -9 and IEC 61968-13; 

b) an application interface is compliant if it supports the interface standards defined in 
IEC 61968-3 to 9 and 13 for the relevant abstract components defined in the Interface 
Reference Model; 

c) an application is only required to support interface standards of the applicable 
components listed in Column 3. It is not required to support interfaces required by other 
abstract components (Column 3) of the same business sub-function (Column 2) or within 
the same business function (Column 1). While this standard primarily defines information 
exchanged among components in different business functions, it may occasionally define 
information exchanged among components within a single business function when a 
strong market need for this capability has been realised. 
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4 Integration infrastructure recommendations 

4.1 General 

IEC 61968-1 describes utility inter-application infrastructure recommendations necessary to 
integrate components distributed throughout the enterprise. The services and functionalities 
described are independent of the underlying integration infrastructure. In the following 
recommendations, an “event” is a unit of information exchange which is issued 
asynchronously by its source (“push”). A “component” is a module of application software 
which is a component of the integration bus as either a publisher or subscriber (receiver) of 
an information exchange. 

The business process begins by identifying the information to be exchanged and the 
components involved. This typically involves one publisher that has the information and 
initiates the exchange, and zero or more subscribers that will receive the information. 

IEC 61968 series recommends that a compliant utility inter-application infrastructure: 

a) should allow components to exchange information of arbitrary complexity; 
b) should be able to be implemented using various forms of integration technology (e.g., web 

services, Java EE, message brokers, message oriented middleware, databases, or others). 
(refer to Clause 5); 

c) should provide an information exchange model facility (refer to Clause 6) that users 
employ to describe the information to be exchanged. This facility presents the user with 
the models of events and the components to which they relate, and it allows the new 
exchange to be added to the old, so that a comprehensive corporate exchange model, 
tailored to a utility’s specific needs, can be built rather than a collection of independent 
models; 

d) should allow publisher and/or subscriber component to be deployed by system 
administrators independently of other components as far as interfaces remain the same;  

e) should ensure that, once a given type of event is published, additional subscribing 
components can be configured to receive the event without having to make any changes 
or additions in the publisher component.  

4.2 Requirements analysis methodology 

To help solve the problem of effectively sharing information across electric utility departments 
and systems, a common modelling notation or language is needed. A modelling language 
extends natural language by adding formal constructs to aid in communication by reducing 
ambiguity. By using a common modelling language across the utility, utilities can better define 
what information needs to be shared across departments. 

The chosen modelling language should be rich enough to detail the requirements, graphically 
oriented (visual diagrams) to make it easy to use, widely accepted, and supported by 
reasonably priced tools. Refer to Informative Annex A for further information regarding this 
methodology that has been used for the development of IEC 61968 series.  

5 Interface profile 

5.1 General 

The Clause 5 is organised according to the interface profile, as shown in Figure 4. 
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Figure 4 – Overview of the interface profile and corresponding subclause numbers 

The recommendations for all the individual parts in this interface profile are explained in the 
following paragraphs. 

5.2 Abstract components 

Information exchange among components can either be a piece of data or the result of an 
execution of functionality (meaning that this function can be invoked remotely) and for this 
purpose is called a Services Exchange. For example, a component can be a classic, 
procedural application (also referred to as a legacy application) or a fully object-oriented 
application built around the latest technology. Also, components can be distributed across the 
network (LAN, Intranet, private corporate WAN or even the public Internet), enabling flexible 
deployment of DMS applications in the utility-wide information and communication (ICT) 
architecture. The scope of a component is unlimited: it can perform any function that is 
required for distribution management. Typical categories of functions are shown in the 
interface reference model in Clause 3. 

A component can either be profile-compliant, meaning that it knows, understands and 
satisfies services requirements or not profile-compliant. A component that is not profile-
compliant shall be made compliant before it can fulfil its role in the service interactions (see 
5.3). Each vendor of today’s DMS applications may have its own application architecture, its 
own API, and its own mechanism of interfacing the application with other products of the 
same vendor. Such existing applications may very well have an important role as a client of 
the services. But the industry cannot expect that a vendor rebuild all its existing applications 
to new versions that are profile-compliant. Even new applications may not always be profile-
compliant, but instead use the established vendor-specific architecture and application 
interface. Therefore, non-profile-compliant components probably will be in the majority during 
the early stages of the IEC 61968 series. When IEC 61986 series becomes more widely 
accepted profile-compliant components will become more widely available. 

For components, IEC 61968 series recommends that applications should implement at least 
one of the interfaces as specified in the relevant series of documents from IEC 61968-3 
onwards.  

5.6         Middleware Services 

5.7      Communication Services 

5.8         Platform Environment 

5.2           IEC 61968-3..9, 13 Abstract Components (from Table 2) 

5.3         Component Adapter 

5.4          IEC 61968-3..9, 13 Interface Specification 

5.5         Middleware Adapter 
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5.3 Component adapters 

A component adapter in the context of IEC 61968 series is profile-compliant software that 
enables a non-compliant software application to use the services. As such, the component 
adapter only goes as far as necessary to make the component conformant to one or more 
specific interface specifications in the series IEC 61968-3 onwards. 

5.4 Interface specification 

The IEC 61968 series interface specification recommendations consist of two parts: 
component-specific profile specifications and services specifications which are common in a 
distributed computing environment based on components. Individual IEC 61968 interface 
specifications for functional areas (see the Interface Reference Model in Clause 3) are 
available in the parts of this standard (IEC 61968-3 through -9 and -13). 

For all parts in an IEC 61968 interface specification, it should:  

a) be declarative, containing attributes, methods and parameters as needed for all the 
service exchanges that are part of the specific interface specification; 

b) be programming-language neutral; 
c) emphasize the separation of logical interface and its implementation; 
d) be middleware-agnostic. 

Recommendations for component-specific interface specifications are standard based.  

Recommended common service patterns are provided in IEC 61968-100. 

5.5 Middleware adapter 

A middleware adapter in IEC 61968 series is profile-compliant software that augments 
existing middleware services to ensure a utility’s inter-application infrastructure supports 
recommended services and patterns. As such, the middleware adapter only goes as far as 
necessary to make the used set of middleware features conformant to the requirements of 
one or more available interface specifications in IEC 61968-3 through -9. In this context the 
middleware services represent not one single interface, it represents a set of interfaces 
enabling a set of corresponding services for components. 

For example, each vendor’s component may use internally any middleware (or no middleware 
at all) that is appropriate for the needs of the specific business function. A utility cannot 
assume that two arbitrary components will always use the same implementation of 
middleware services that are used by the utility. A middleware adapter is needed that is able 
to act as a middleware “gateway” for IEC 61968 exchanges produced by one component over 
the implemented middleware services into the other component(s) (which may be based on 
other middleware).  

The IEC 61968-3 to -9 define the services (see previous subclause) that are recommended to 
be present in the architectural implementation supporting and governing component 
implementation. However, different middleware services implementations will introduce 
heterogeneous service implementations and different operating environments. This situation 
may provide some properties implicitly and recommend that others to be added by the 
middleware adapter. If the middleware services implementation does not provide a specific 
profile-compliant feature, the middleware adapter should provide it.  

This implies that: 

• for a middleware service implementation that provides the service, the middleware adapter 
should provide a mapping to it; 

• when a non-compliant middleware services implementation is used in an IEC 61968-
environment, at least one middleware adapter is present for that middleware services 
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implementation to make it IEC 61968-compliant. It can also be the case that more than 
one middleware adapter is used to make a single middleware service implementation 
compliant with the services (e.g. one middleware adapter for each required IEC 61968 
interface service); 

• for those middleware services that are non-compliant, each middleware adapter is custom-
made for that specific middleware services implementation because it depends heavily on 
the architecture and implementation of the middleware services implementation. It also 
runs in a specific, possibly distributed hardware/operating system (HW/OS) environment. 
Therefore the triple set middleware services implementation, (set of) middleware adapter(s) 
and HW/OS are fully dependent on each other; 

• the middleware adapter (in theory) is reusable for multiple IEC 61968 interface services 
running over the same middleware services implementation in the same computing 
environment. 

5.6 Middleware services 

Information exchanged among components can be performed within the same process (in 
process), across processes on the same machine (local) and across machines (remote). 
Middleware providers usually support different communication patterns, e.g. synchronous and 
asynchronous interaction. Subscription refers to the ability to read or modify objects at cyclic 
or event driven times. Messaging addresses the features of today’s messaging middleware, 
such as store-and-forward, persistence of messages and guaranteed delivery. 

The middleware services should provide a set of APIs and allow the previous layers in the 
interface profile to: 

a) transparently locate and interact with other applications or services across the network; 
b) exist independent of communication profile services; 
c) be reliable and available; 
d) modify transaction capacity without losing functionality; 
e) provide the ability to support business-to-business (B2B) transactions where needed. 

As an example, in Java EE the JMS supplies some of the basic middleware services for life 
cycle and registration. 

5.7 Communication services 

Integrating two components requires a connection between them. A computing infrastructure 
shall be managed to support multiple network types and different resources presenting 
different protocols, such as a JMS transport and HTTP. To connect multiple components, an 
integration system shall seamlessly reconcile network and protocol differences to support 
component communication. In general, services should be provided independent to underlying 
platform, language, and integration tool or technology. 

5.8 Platform environment 

Services can be deployed on various hardware and software platforms. A utility may need to 
manage different hardware and operating system platforms from different vendors. This 
means that a utility may have to make modifications depending on the hardware and software 
that is deployed. The specific adaptations that may be required for a particular implementation 
are outside the scope of this standard. 

6 Information exchange model 

6.1 General requirements 

This standard defines requirements and recommendations for an Interface Reference Model 
(IRM) for distribution management where components distributed over the communication 
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network exchange information using IEC 61968 services. Only functionality and services 
required to support information exchange are enumerated in this clause. 

However, since the initial release of IEC 61968-1, the term 'CIM Profile' has come into 
common use. A CIM profile is simply some formal subset of the CIM, in terms of classes, 
attributes and relationships that may have additional restrictions imposed (e.g. some elements 
are required). The term IEM has effectively been replaced with the term CIM Profile. The 
normative contents of IEC 61968-3 through -9 and -13 are effectively the definition of CIM 
Profiles. The use of the IEC CIM as the basis for the information exchange model has been 
enhanced through the effective merging of distribution with transmission models within the 
CIM, as realized by IEC 61970-301 and IEC 61968-11, as well as the definition of naming and 
design rules. 

IEC 61968 series recommends that a compliant utility inter-application infrastructure should: 

• support both integrations with or without an integration layer such as an ESB, 

• provide interoperability for information exchange between components.  

The IEC 61968 profiles are effectively a set of payload definitions that can be used within 
messages. The realization of message payloads occurs using one of two XML formats: 

a) XML documents that conform to an XML Schema are derived from the CIM. This is the 
approach used for IEC 61968-3 to -9;  

b) XML documents that conform to an RDF Schema that is derived from the CIM. This is the 
approach used for IEC 61968-13. 

The use of XML schema also raises several issues related to the derivation of a specific XML 
Schema from a model defined using UML. The issues of concern include: 

• specification of required vs. optional elements; 

• specification of relevant associations (from the perspective of what is or is not relevant to 
the specific message of interest); 

• the means to uniquely identify specific elements; 

• the means to relate one element to another element; 

• the use of XML attributes vs. XML elements. 

As a result, a mapping of UML to XML schema should follow IEC 62361-100, and a mapping 
to RDF schema should follow the IEC 61970-501. 

6.2 Message structures 

6.2.1 General recommendation 

IEC 61968 series recommends the use of a standard message envelope structure in addition 
to technology specific message envelope structures such as JMS and SOAP header 
definitions. The basic understanding of each message defined requires: 

• a verb to identify the type of action being taken; 

• a noun, to identify the type of the payload; 

• the payload, which contains the data relevant to the information exchange as defined 
using a profile. 

The following Figure 5 provides a high level, logical view of the structure of an IEC 61968 
message. 
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Figure 5 – Logical view of an IEC 61968 message 

It is important to note that unless defined within this specification, the details of message 
envelope structures and a SOAP level envelope are described in IEC 61968-100. 

6.2.2 Message header 

A list of recommended fields has been provided in IEC 61968-100 for a common message 
header. It requires two elements: Verb and Noun. The verb identifies an action and the noun 
identifies a subject. All other fields are optional, but recommended.  

6.2.3 Message type payload 

The message payload can be defined in several ways following Naming and Design Rules 
(NDR). These include: 

• strongly typed reference to a complex type defined by an XML schema; 

• un-typed reference using an XML: any declaration. The noun in the header would typically 
be leveraged by the receiving application for decoding; 

• encoded XML string, where the data could conform to an XML schema (as identified by 
the header noun) or an RDF schema. 

Figure 6 is an example of a payload structure, as defined using CIM classes, where it is 
comprised of a set of MeterReading and ReadingType, each with relevant contained children 
elements: 
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Figure 6 – Example of a message type payload  

In the message format descriptions, elements that are required have solid line boxes around 
them whereas option elements have dashed line boxes. When an element may have an 
unlimited number of instances, this is indicated by the expression [0..∞]. 

Message types in the IEC 61968 series of standards are message schemas that specify 
required and optional elements as well as valid navigation among elements. All elements and 
navigation links correspond with classes and association, respectively, defined in the CIM. 
The attributes of CIM classes, their data types, and their definitions are specified in 
IEC 61968-11 and IEC 61970-301. In the snippet extracted from a message type shown in 
Figure 7, data elements of MeterReading exactly match the definition of the CIM class 
MeterReading. Observe that these message schema element names are exactly the same 
names given for the CIM class definition. 
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Figure 7 – Example of how message elements are derived from the CIM   

6.2.4 Explanation of associations 

A MeterReading may contain several IntervalBlocks, each IntervalBlock may have a number 
of IntervalReadings. These IntervalReadings are described with specific ReadingQuality. 
Figure 8 shows how this relationship is modelled in Unified Modelling Language (UML) 
notation in the CIM. 

  class part9: MeterRead ings message type

I dent ifiedObjec t

Metering::
Meter Read ing

I dent ifiedObject

Metering::
Readin gType

Metering::
In tervalBlock

Measur ement Value

Metering::
IntervalReading

Metering ::
Pend ing

Metering::
Readin gQuality

+ IntervalBlocks

0..*

+MeterReading

0..1

+ IntervalBlocks 0..*

+ ReadingType

1

+ IntervalBlocks

0..*

+ IntervalReadings

0..*

+ IntervalBlocks
0..*

+ Pending

0..1

+ Pending 0..1

+ ReadingType

1

+ ReadingQualities

0..*

+ IntervalReading

1

 
Figure 8 – Navigating associations in CIM (UML notation) 

This diagram indicates that a MeterReading may be associated with zero to many (0..n) 
IntervalBlocks and that an IntervalBlock may be associated with zero to many 
IntervalReadings. Association role indicates the multiplicity such as a role name of 
IntervalReadings means more than one interval reading may be involved. The Figure 9 shows 
the XML schema structure based on the association illustrated in the figure above. 

 

  
class par t9 : MeterRea dings mes sage type

Id ent ifiedO bject

Met er ing ::
Meter Rea ding

Agreement

Custom er s::
Cust ome rAgreem ent

Act ivi t yR ecord

Met er ing ::
EndDe vice Event

Meter ing ::
In terva lB lo ck

EndDeviceAsset

Meter ing ::
Met erAs set

Measurement Va lue

Mete ring ::Reading

Id ent if iedO bject

Me ter ing ::
Se rv iceD eliv eryPo in t

+ MeterRead ings

0 ..*

+CustomerAgre ement

0..1

+ MeterRead ing

0 ..1

+EndDevice Eve nts

0..*

+ MeterRead ings

0 ..*

+ ServiceDe liveryPoint

0 ..1

+ In tervalBlocks

0..*

+ MeterRead ing

0 ..1

+ Meter Asset

0..1

+ MeterRead ings

0 ..*

+ Read in gs

0 ..*

+ MeterRead ings

0 ..*
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Figure 9 – Navigating associations in message type schemas 

6.2.5 Compliance philosophy 

The IEC 61968 series defines the logical names of message types and fields within message 
types. Compliance can be assessed separately for each message type payload. If a message 
type has an XSD defined within IEC 61968 parts, compliance shall be made at the physical 
XSD level syntactically. Explicit compliance guidelines in IEC 61968 series documents should 
be followed if provided. 

A software component is deemed to be compliant to any specific message type if:  

• the component can produce a valid instance (typically expressed in XML) of a message 
type (typically expressed in XSD) including all required fields with names and data types 
as defined in this standard. Data may be set to a default value if it is not available within a 
component. Optional data should be passed in the appropriate optional fields; 

• the component can read an instance of a message produced for a message type defined 
in this standard and correctly interpret the fields in the message.  

6.2.6 Extension 

Both CIM UML models and XSDs can be extended. Customer extensions to an UML model 
are recommended to be properly located and/or labelled in model for namespace 
management. Customer extensions to XSDs are recommended to not break CIM XSD 
backward compatibility if possible. Customer extensions should be submitted to related 61968 
working groups to be considered for inclusion into the relevant part of the standard. 

6.2.7 Request message 

There are two categories of requests: transactions and queries. A query request would use a 
‘get’ verb, otherwise the request would be transactional (i.e. information processing) in nature. 

In the case of a ‘query’ request, the request message would typically include relevant “Get” 
profile payload as part of the query request, as provided using a Request element. 
Transactional requests would still utilize a Request element but no specific “Get” profile 
payload. The Figure 10 describes a logical view of a request message stereotype. 

 

Figure 10 – Logical view of a request message 
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In all cases, the requestor should expect a response message, where either a synchronous or 
asynchronous request/response pattern can be leveraged. 

6.2.8 Response message 

A response message is the consequence of a request message, where the response would 
typically provide an indication of success or appropriate error data. Indications of success or 
failure, as well as detailed error structures can be conveyed in the Reply element. If the 
response is to a ‘get’ (i.e. query) request, the response data can be provided as a payload. A 
correlation identifier and/or original requestor are recommended to be included in the header 
if the response message is referenced to an original request message in an asynchronous 
fashion. The Figure 11 describes a logical view of a response message stereotype. 

 

Figure 11 – Logical view of a response message 

6.2.9 Event message 

An event message would typically be published to indicate a detection of a condition or 
application of a transaction of potential interest, using publish/subscribe messaging patterns. 
The message header will utilize a past tense verb, with a payload that describes the event. 
The Figure 12 describes a logical view of an event message stereotype. 

 

Figure 12 – Logical view of an event message 

6.2.10 Fault message 

A fault message would typically be issued as a response to an otherwise undecipherable 
message, where it may not have been possible to parse the header of the request. The Figure 
13 describes a logical view of a fault message stereotype. 
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Figure 13 – Logical view of a fault message 

6.2.11 Signature element 

A signature element may be used to sign a message. It is optional, but may be important for 
some information exchanges in some environments. Signature elements are often defined 
using the underlying transport, as would be the case when using SOAP. 

7 Component reporting and error handling (informative) 

7.1 Component reporting 

IEC 61968 series recommends that a compliant utility inter-application infrastructure: 

a) should provide a generic event history facility as a component. This allows all or selected 
information exchanges to be saved;  

b) should provide event history’s schema based on the metadata provided by the information 
exchange model (refer to Clause 6); 

c) should provide the event history component to record the time at which the publishing 
component issued each event;  

d) should be capable of supporting event information model versions and component 
versions. (This allows a complete audit trail to be preserved which is capable of 
supporting rigorous reconstruction of history, if that should become a requirement); 

e) should provide Inter-application Supervisor component that analyses the state of any 
application component interface connected to the utility services. It may be enabled and 
disabled, and has the capability to provide performance monitoring capabilities. Those 
elements will help to provide statistics in order to identify bottlenecks or areas subject to 
improvement in the future. The information helps the administrators configure information 
exchanged among components and to ensure availability; 

f) should be able to support a component sending or requesting information without knowing 
where the receiving component is physically located or if it is currently connected. The 
receiver may be unreachable because of a network problem, or be naturally disconnected 
as in the case of mobile users who only connect periodically.  

Components may be unavailable because they have failed or because they only run during 
certain hours; when the network becomes available or receiving application is ready to 
process requests, the waiting information must be delivered. 

A Journalizing service may be available and is used for visualisation of computer and 
communication related (i.e., non-power system) events occurring on the system. The 
journalising service should be implemented as an IEC 61968 persistent exchange service. 

7.2 Error message handling 

As a general rule, upper layers of architecture contain operations at higher levels of 
abstraction. At these levels, less detail information is sufficient because less detail is present 
concerning the operation that failed. The principle is that error information should match the 
level of abstraction of the layer in which it is being examined.  
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a) The information contained in the error report should contain sufficient detail to be useful in 
diagnosing the error condition. 

b) It is recommended to use a common XML schema to capture the error message to 
minimize data transformation and the error message can be processed by related 
systems/applications. 

NOTE There are different types of errors: warnings, non-fatal errors, and fatal errors.  

Warnings:  Information messages; e.g., message queue buffer is nearly full. 

Non-fatal errors: Recoverable erroneous condition that does not require re-initialisation; e.g., data integrity failure. 

Fatal errors: Erroneous condition that requires re-initialisation of one or more components and/or services. 
Unaffected components and services continue to operate in a restrictive configuration until recovery is complete. 

8 Security and authentication (informative) 

Security concerns exist for any exposed, via communication or other, interfaces within a 
system. At a minimum, a secure system enforces authentication at all such exposed 
interfaces. The joint combination of deregulation and the growth of web utilisation require 
infrastructure analysis and standards to ensure that appropriate security measures are taken. 
For these reasons the standards will be drawn from both IEC and non-IEC sources. 

A user, either a human being or component, interacts with a component. The interface 
between the user and the component represents an exposed component interface through 
which major security breaches could occur within the system. For human users, it is the 
responsibility of the requesting component to authenticate that the user has the authority to: 

• use the business function; 

• use the services on an individual service basis. Although such a restriction will aid in 
security, the rights to issue service requests of a remote component should be enforced 
by the requested remote component service. 

NOTE The requesting component service restriction is optional and does not increase the robustness of the 
overall security integrity of the system. However, such restrictions may be useful as a migration path towards 
system security for systems where the remote applications do not support the security services as specified in this 
standard. 

Once the user has been authenticated, it is the responsibility of the component to perform a 
determination of the user’s authentication versus the security parameter values required by 
the remote component, which the user is attempting to access.  

Specific details of security, authentication requirements and mechanisms are outside the 
scope of this specification. The IEC 62351 series of standards may be referenced when 
applying this standard. 

9 Maintenance aspects (informative) 

Maintenance is an important part of the life cycle, which comes at the end of a long process 
(design, implementation, and usage of a system). The occurrence and frequency of level of 
maintenance issues will reflect the quality of the design and implementation of the integrated 
components, each of which may be produced by different sources. Reduced reliability, 
increased executable size, and performance degradation are among the likely consequences 
of a poor implementation. Reduced testability, reduced usability and reduced modifiability are 
important primary causes. Secondary causes include increased link time, reduced 
comprehension and increased compile-time.  

IEC 61968’s specification of component interfaces does not place requirements about how 
each component should be designed internally. However, design is encouraged to be modular 
and de-coupled from other component designs. Components should be largely self contained 
and have minimal if any interdependence. 
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Annex A  
(informative) 

 
Use of IEC 61968 series of standards 

 

A.1 General 

This informative annex provides recommendations on how to use IEC 61968 series. It is only 
intended to provide general guidelines for the usage of IEC 61968 standards. 

A.2 Application of IEC 61968 series by a product vendor 

The primary goal of IEC 61968 series is to enable and improve interoperability. This is 
important to minimize the costs of integration, which are often a barrier to a utility that seeks 
to adopt new technologies. To that end, a vendor has several options, the first of which is to 
offer interfaces that comply with the profiles defined by IEC 61968-3 to -9, in conjunction with 
one or more accepted implementation profiles as have been validated through interoperability 
tests. The second is to provide the same interfaces, but with optional vendor-specific 
extensions. 

The adoption of IEC 61968 standards by vendors provides the greatest benefits for all. 

A.3 Application of IEC 61968 series by a utility 

The steps described in this section are relevant to the cases where off-the-shelf interfaces 
may or may not be directly supported by product vendors, hence extensions may be needed. 

Step A of the utility application process flow is the installation of suitable infrastructure to 
enable integration. Steps B to G of the utility application process flow are concerned with the 
analysis of the specific utility requirements leading to a detailed specification of utility specific 
message types.  

Steps H to N of the utility application process flow describe the implementation and 
deployment of these utility specific message types. In general, an application supplier is 
expected to be responsible for modifying applications to produce or interpret the utility 
specific message types. The utility system integrator is expected to be responsible for the 
configuration of the Information Exchange Model (IEM) within the infrastructure. The IEM may 
support full or partial automatic configuration from machine-readable data produced by the 
applications or from electronic copies of the message specifications produced in step G. 

There are three parts to the process: 

• definition of the interface architecture and the major abstract components; 

• definition of interface specifications of message types that describe dynamic changes. 

• definition of a static entity model to provide a common way of describing what data may be 
exchanged. 

Development of the static entity model and the messages is an iterative process. An Overview 
of a utility application of the IEC 61968 series is shown in Figure A.1 (Process A) and Figure 
A.2 (Process B). 
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Step B: Utility 
chooses use case and 
supporting integration 

scenario from IEC 
61968-3 to -9 and/or 

other sources such as 
IEC 61970,

IEC 61850, or
IEC 62325

Step D: Utility uses/
modifies existing or 

defines new use case 
and integration 

scenario according to 
business process 

needs 

Step C: Utility 
maps its 

application 
systems to the 
IRM abstract 
components

Step E: Utility 
identifies existing and 

to-be-defined 
message types 

(profiles) required to 
support integration 

scenario

Step F: Utility defines 
CIM extensions  

necessary for to-be-
modified or new  
message types

Utility CIM 
Extensions:

  Classes
  Attributes
  Data types
  Relations

Step A: Utility 
implements IEC 

61968-1 
compliant 
integration 

infrastructure

Begin Here For Each 
Business Process 

To: Process 
B, "Step G" c

Does the message type 
(profile) meet integration 

requirements?
Yes

Utility uses the 
existing message 

types (profiles) 
and no extension 

needed

No

 

Figure A.1 – Process A: Application of IEC 61968 series by a utility 
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Step G: Utility defines 
new or customize 

existing message types 
in XSD or other format

Step K:  Utility 
Updates 

Information 
Exchange Model 

(IEM)

Step L:  Utility 
implements/modifies 
applicable adapter/

connector for affected 
applications

Stem M:  Utility 
Performs IEC 61968 

Infrastructure 
Configuration, 

Administration, And 
Work Flow

Inter-Application 
Integration For Business 

Process Complete

Is supplier
integrating its product 

with other utility 
systems?

Yes

No

From: 
Process A, 
"Step F" 

Step J: Application product 
supplier makes necessary 

revisions to application 
component (or its wrapper) 

to support required 
information exchange.

Note: An alternative is for 
the utility to wrap the 

application when 
implementing its adapter/

connector

Step I: Review:
Utility and supplier 

interface specifications are 
modified and approved 

with necessary supporting 
documents such as 

updated message types

Step H: Supplier of 
application product reviews 

materials and adds/
modifies integration 

scenarios and message 
types required to support 

their applications 

Step N:  Utility, And 
Supplier If 

Applicable, Test And 
Deploy New 

Business Process 
Automation

 

Figure A.2 – Process B: application of IEC 61968 series by a utility 
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A.4 Establish interface architecture   

Use cases, along with other available resources should be used to establish general 
requirements of a utility’s inter-application integration infrastructure and to support the 
definition of the IRM, which is shown in 3.3. An interface architecture should include actors 
that exchange data. These actors can be aligned with the Business Sub-functions listed in the 
Table 2.   

A.5 Define generic use cases 

A use case in the simplest terms describes who does what to who, when, and why they do it. 
Business Functions, one per IEC 61968-3 to -9 of the IRM, are groupings of Abstract 
Application components. Use cases may be documented in many forms. The most basic form 
is a document based on the Use Case Template shown in Table A.1. However, many utilities 
and system integrators have more sophisticated means for capturing use case data, for 
example in UML notation using a modelling too. The purpose of use cases is to identify 
information to be exchanged among these components. It is not necessary to define the 
Producer/Consumer and Message Type columns during this step. 

The aim of each IEC 61968-3 to -9 standard is to address the most commonly needed 
information exchange requirements. Therefore, it is expected that utilities will typically need to 
make minor extensions to the CIM and message types in order to meet their full set of 
requirements.  
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Table A.1 – Use case template 

Use Case <Number>: <Use Case Name> 

Summary: 

(It is recommended to provide a narrative that describes WHO does WHAT to WHO, WHEN 
and WHY they do it) 

Actor(s): 

Name Role description 

  

  

  

 

Participating business functions: 

Acronym Business function/Abstract component Services or information provided 

   

   

   

 

Assumptions / Design considerations: 

Normal sequence: 

(UML sequence diagrams is recommended to be provided such as the example from 
IEC 61968-9) 

 
 

Sequences can also been presented in the tabular format as listed below: 
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Use 
case 
step 

Event Description of process Information to be 
exchanged 

ProducerTo Receiver 
Abstract component 

Message 
type 

(Verb/Noun) 

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

 

Integration scenarios  

Information model for normal sequence: 

Class Class attributes Attribute type Operations Relations 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 

Pre-conditions: 

Exceptions / Alternate sequences: 

Post-conditions: 

Information model for alternate sequence B: As-built update:  

Interface class Class attributes Attribute type Operations Relations 
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Message type table: 

Message type 
identifier 

Message type 
(Verb/Noun) 

Message type content 

(Class.attribute) 

Revision 
number 

    

    
    
    
    
    
 

References: 

Issues: 

ID Description Status 

   

   

 

Revision history: 

No Date Author Description 

1.   Original. 

2    

 

A.6 Message type verbs 

Nouns are essentially message topics, which often correspond to real-world objects in the 
Common Information Model (CIM) laid down in IEC 61970 and IEC 61968. In general, verbs in 
Table A.2 should be used unless they are inadequate to properly express the action. A noun 
is used to name a given message type, to which these verbs may be applied.  

IEC 61968 series requires a set of verbs to cover a publish and subscribe model from a 
master data source point of view and a request and reply model from a requesting 
system/application point of view. A systematic way of accomplishing this is to create a set of 
verbs for the requesting purpose and another set of verbs with passive voice for the 
publishing purpose. Verbs that apply to the master data source (the system of records for the 
given message) will result in all referenced and/or replicated objects to be updated. Verbs 
that apply to the requesting systems will result in an object to be created or updated through 
successful processing by the corresponding master data source system. This would also 
require integration use cases to identify system of record (SOR) for a given message.  

Note that a message can contain multiple objects which may owned by different 
systems/applications/devices. An update of an object can trigger an update of an event 
message as a result. Therefore, proper identification of message/object ownership and 
synchronization among them is important. 

Table A.2 lists the commonly used verbs for each message type specified in the IEC 61968 
series.  

The following assumptions should apply when using these verbs: 
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• for a given message type or its parts, there is usually one system that owns the creating, 
updating, and cancelling/deleting/closing of that message type or one for each part. The 
system ownership could also be extended to the attribute level if necessary to allow for 
multiple systems updating a document in a workflow scenario; 

• an instance of a message type has a life cycle in the integration systems and is identified 
by a unique message id across systems upon its creation or request of creation; 

• the publish and subscribe model is implied for every verb, including the ones with the 
passive voice. 

Table A.2 – Commonly used verbs 

Verbs Meaning  Message structure 

create The ‘create’ verb is used to publish a request to the master 
system to create a new object. The master system may in turn 
publish the new object as an event using the verb ‘created’. 
The master system may also use the verb ‘reply’ to respond to 
the ‘create’ request, indicating whether the request has been 
processed successfully or not.  

Request message will 
include HeaderType and 
Payload structures. 

change The ‘change’ verb is used to publish a request to the master 
system to make a change to an object based on the information 
in the message. The master system may in turn publish the 
changed object as an event using the verb ‘changed’ to notify 
that the object has been changed since last published. The 
master system may also use the verb ‘reply’ to respond to the 
‘change’ request, indicating whether the request has been 
processed successfully or not. 

Request message will 
include HeaderType, 
RequestType and optionally 
Payload structures. The 
requestType structure will 
potentially identify specific 
object IDs. 

cancel The ’cancel’ verb is used to publish a request to the master 
system to cancel the object, most commonly in the cases 
where the object represents a business document. The master 
system may in turn publish the cancelled message as an event 
using the verb ‘canceled’ to notify that the document has been 
cancelled since last published. The master system may also 
use the verb ‘reply’ to respond to the ‘cancel’ request, 
indicating whether the request has been processed 
successfully or not. The ‘cancel’ verb is used when the 
business content of the document is no longer valid due to 
error(s), for example. 

The ‘cancel’ verb is typically applied to a previously issued 
action such as an EndDeviceControl which carried a command 
to OPEN a Remote Connect/Disconnect switch.  

Request message will 
include HeaderType, 
RequestType and optionally 
Payload structures. The 
requestType structure will 
potentially identify specific 
object IDs. 

close The ‘close’ verb is used to publish a request to the master 
system to close the object, most commonly in cases where the 
object represents a business document. The master system 
may in turn publish the closed message as an event using the 
verb ‘closed’ to notify that the document has been closed since 
last published. The master system may also use the verb 
‘reply’ to respond to the ‘close’ request, indicating whether the 
request has been processed successfully or not. The ‘close’ 
verb is used when the business document reaches the end of 
its life cycle due to successful completion of a business 
process such as to ‘close’ a work order. 

Request message will 
include HeaderType, 
RequestType and optionally 
Payload structures. The 
requestType structure will 
potentially identify specific 
object IDs. 

delete The ‘delete’ verb is used to publish a request to the master 
system to delete one or more objects. The master system may 
in turn publish the closed message as an event using the verb 
‘deleted’ to notify that the object has been deleted since last 
published. The master system may also use the verb ‘reply’ to 
respond to the ‘delete’ request, indicating whether the request 
has been processed successfully or not. The ‘delete’ verb is 
used when the business object should no longer be kept in the 
integrated systems either due to error(s) or due to archiving 
needs such as to ‘delete’ a customer record. However, the 
master system will most likely retain a historical record of the 
object after deletion. 

Request message will 
include HeaderType, 
RequestType and optionally 
Payload structures. The 
requestType structure will 
potentially identify specific 
object IDs. 
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Verbs Meaning  Message structure 

get The ‘get’ verb is used to issue a query request to the master 
system to return a set of zero or more objects that meet a 
specified criteria. The master system may in turn return zero or 
more objects using the ‘reply’ verb in a response message. 

Request message will 
include HeaderType and 
RequestType structures. The 
requestType structure will 
potentially identify specific 
parameters to qualify the 
request, such as object IDs. 

created The ‘created’ verb is used to publish an event that is a 
notification of the creation of an object as a result of either an 
external request or an internal action within the master system 
of that object. This message type is usually subscribed by 
interested systems and could be used for mass updates. There 
is no need to reply to this message type. 

Event message will include 
HeaderType and Payload 
structures. 

changed The ‘changed’ verb is used to publish an event that is a 
notification of the change of an object as a result of either an 
external request or an internal action within the master system 
of that object. This could be a generic change in the content of 
the object or a specific status change such as “approved”, 
“issued” etc. This message type is usually subscribed by 
interested systems and could be used for mass updates. There 
is no need to reply to this message type. 

Event message will include 
HeaderType and Payload 
structures. 

closed The ‘closed’ verb is used to publish an event that is a 
notification of the normal closure of an object as a result of 
either an external request or an internal action within the 
master system of that object. This message type is usually 
subscribed by interested systems and could be used for mass 
updates. There is no need to reply to this message type. 

Event message will include 
HeaderType and Payload 
structures. 

 

canceled The ‘canceled’ verb is used to publish an event that is a 
notification of the cancellation of an object as a result of either 
an external request or an internal action within the master 
system of that object. This message type is usually subscribed 
by interested systems and could be used for mass updates. 
There is no need to reply to this message type. 

Event message will include 
HeaderType and Payload 
structures. 

deleted The ‘deleted’ verb is used to publish an event that is a 
notification of the deletion of an object as a result of either an 
external request or an internal action within the master system 
of that object. This message type is usually subscribed by 
interested systems and could be used for mass updates. There 
is no need to reply to this message type. 

Event message will include 
HeaderType and Payload 
structures. 

reply There are two primary usages of the ‘reply’ verb, but in both 
cases it is only used in response to request messages, whether 
the pattern used is synchronous or asynchronous. The first 
usage is to indicate the success, partial success or failure of a 
transactional request to the master system to create, change, 
delete, cancel, or close a document. The second usage is in 
response to a ‘get’ request, where objects of interest may be 
returned in the response. 

Used only for response 
messages. For responses to 
transactional requests, the 
message will contain 
HeaderType and ReplyType 
structures. For responses to 
get requests, the message 
will contain HeaderType, 
ReplyType and potentially 
Payload structures. 

Note that the proposed verbs will be moved into IEC 61968-100. 

 

A.7 Development of CIM model extensions for distribution 

The main purpose of the CIM extensions for distribution, documented in IEC 61968-11, is to 
provide (together with IEC 61970-301) a common language for describing exactly what data is 
being exchanged among abstract components of business functions (i.e., IEC 61968-3 to -9 
interface specifications) within use cases. The IEC 61968 modelling team ensures 
consistency in the naming and relationships of objects, attributes and elements and also how 
they are used in message type (profile) definitions developed by all other IEC 61968 project 
teams, and to coordinate with the other IEC working groups developing CIM and its 
extensions. UML class definitions for the abstract components of the IRM are the entities that 
exchange information. Vertical teams (described above) work with the modelling team who 
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develops and maintains the CIM UML model describing the domain for data exchanges 
required by profiles. 
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Annex B  
(informative) 

 
Inter-application integration performance considerations 

 

Performance is normally defined against three loading scenarios as follows: 

• normal loading; 

• high loading; 

• storm loading. 

The typical scenarios given in Table B.1 assume 2,5 million customers, assume full 
availability of the distributed servers. This is an example that would likely vary significantly for 
each utility. 

Table B.1 – Typical load scenario 

 Normal High Storm 
Call takers 4 40 200 
Total calls 13/h 400/h 100 000/h 
Dispatchers 4 10 44 
Faults dispatched for all dispatchers 4/h 50/h 200/h 
Control engineers 7 10 20 
Telecontrol operations total 1/min 5/min 40/min 
Manual operations total 10/min 25/min 100/min 
Diagram loading total 10/min 25/min 100/min 
Access to plant details total 1/min 2/min 10/min 
Combined telecontrol events 300/h 1 000/h 3 000/h 

Testing is normally performed for storm loading conditions. The normal and high loading 
figures are provided for information only.  
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Annex C  
(informative) 

 
Views of data in a conventional electric utility 

 

C.1 General 

The business of the utility is based on its network and plant as the prime structure for 
operating the generation, transmission or distribution process. With this in mind, the analysis 
concentrates on plant and equipment definition. By taking a helicopter view of the whole 
process and zooming in to the software level where the structure defines the exchange of 
data items related to modelling individual equipment values, it is necessary to indicate some 
important aspects which are often overlooked when designing applications or systems, and 
ignoring their imbedding in a broader environment. 

C.2 Classification 

The dimensions that need to be considered in a company-wide data description are:  

• geography; 

• time; 

• financial; 

• physical.  

In bringing data together, different views shall be accounted in relation to Figure C.1: 

• The strategic planner has a view of the network for typically many years ahead with 
forecasts of energy growth, urban expansion and industrial sites, new and 
decommissioned plant, etc. 

• The construction engineer has a view of the network for typically several years ahead with 
CAD plans, supplier's specifications, commissioning schedules and geographical layouts 
of construction sites and rights of way. 

• The operations engineers have a view of the network today and in the next few months 
with switching plans, generation schedules, outage schedules, contingency plans and 
short-term forecasts. 

• The contracts department has a view of who is to supply or take power on a contractual 
basis, and over which lines, and how losses are to be shared. 

• The finance department has a view of which plant is owned or shared, who is responsible 
for the facilities, and the profit/loss statements for the year. 

Thus, a consistent way of modelling the data in a Utility Information System (UIS) shall 
classify the different data views expressed above and allow for a smooth passage as one 
moves along one of the data definition dimensions. Various users have different requirements 
on the physical model and these requirements may be changed with time. The data shall 
therefore be classified by the areas of interest within the utility and thus corresponding data 
management concepts proposed (e.g. - who has responsibility for what, who ensures that the 
information is in the right place at the right time). 
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Figure C.1 – Database views depend on the time and user 

C.3 Identification 

Within the business framework, the electricity companies form a geographical block. There is 
a hierarchical framework that seems to be applicable to all networks with regions divided into 
areas which are operated by a collection of companies. 

• A region is a large geographical networked complex 

• Areas are subsets of the region usually with a regulation philosophy exchanging energy 
with other areas through specific tie lines. 

• Companies are the operational entities responsible for their network considering the 
exchange of energy with other companies in the area and operating with the same 
regulation philosophy. 

Companies operate in an environment where there is responsibility for generation, 
transmission and distribution. The general trading agreements allow generation to be sold to 
consumers and the costs of transmission to be covered by the suppliers based on their 
loading. Losses are covered as part of this cost. 

Thus there is a structure in the "company world" and another in the "network world". In 
dealing with the data structures, the network elements and companies form a united 
representation. For example, each element has an owner or owners, each company has 
contracts with other companies and end users. Connections between the physical process 
and the business process are modelled in the data structure. 

Within this framework, each item has to be uniquely identifiable, thus labelling the network is 
an important aspect of any classifying structure. In general it is necessary to consider what 
aspects of data usage and transfer are being covered to ensure that different functions are 
easily identified. For example: 

• For on-line operation and supervision systems, usually the network is mapped by topology, 
and represents a time slice. Line segments, geographical position and elevation is 
irrelevant; the line segments and tower types are not considered. Typical identification 
relates to station name codes and voltage levels. 

IEC   1977/12 
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• Network planning involves in the first instance an analysis of the electrical process and as 
such involves introduction of new equipment or elements, removal or replacement of 
existing equipment. In this activity, the network evolves in time, albeit not continuously, 
and the time parameter characterises one network layout from another.  

• Transforming the planning results to real equipment requires a transformation from a 
theoretical result based on element type. Each element type has a set of basic physical 
characteristics, which become concrete with the choice of the equipment. 

• The actual choice of equipment relies not only on the technical requirements but also on 
the geographical position and the terrain. Thus, the geographical co-ordinates represent 
an integral part of the description of the network when planning is involved. 

• The physical characteristics of the elements shall include a layer principle so that only 
relevant data is projected into the application. Thus a line for a load flow calculation 
depends only on the total length. Whereas for maintenance, or construction, the segment 
lengths and connection to the tower elements shall be apparent. 

The financial dimension to the data structure requires that the various elements in the system 
are labelled by the owner company/companies. It is not unusual for elements such as 
generators or lines to be owned by more than one company. In this case, the evaluation of the 
generation, transmission rights, losses, etc. is an important aspect in the business of the 
electrical utility. The company identifier is also required to label data items such as: 

• power contracts; 

• power efficiency; 

• load statistics; 

• environmental credits. 
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 
____________ 

 
INTÉGRATION D'APPLICATIONS POUR LES SERVICES ÉLECTRIQUES –  

INTERFACES SYSTÈME POUR LA GESTION DE DISTRIBUTION –  
 

Partie 1: Architecture des interfaces et recommandations générales 
 
 

AVANT-PROPOS 
1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation 

composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEI). La CEI a 
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les 
domaines de l'électricité et de l'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI – entre autres activités – publie des Normes 
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au 
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des 
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les 
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEI, participent 
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), 
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure 
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEI 
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études. 

3) Les Publications de la CEI se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI 
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEI ne peut pas être tenue responsable 
de l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEI s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de la CEI dans leurs publications 
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEI et toutes publications 
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) La CEI elle-même ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants 
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accèdent aux marques de 
conformité de la CEI. La CEI n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de 
certification indépendants. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à la CEI, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou 
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités 
nationaux de la CEI, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre 
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais 
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEI ou de 
toute autre Publication de la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé. 

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.  

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEI peuvent faire 
l’objet de droits de brevet. La CEI ne saurait être tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits 
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence. 

La Norme internationale CEI 61968-1 a été établie par le comité d'études 57 de la CEI: 
Gestion des systèmes de puissance et échanges d'informations associés. 

Cette deuxième édition annule et remplace la première édition parue en 2003. Cette édition 
constitue une révision technique. 

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport à l'édition 
précédente: 

a) mise à jour du tableau intitulé Modèle d'interface de référence (IRM) qui était périmé 
depuis la première édition; 

b) ajout des fonctions manquantes relatives à l’infrastructure de comptage avancée (AMI);  
c) alignement avec les documents récemment publiés du comité d’études; 

C
opyrighted m

aterial licensed to B
R

 D
em

o by T
hom

son R
euters (S

cientific), Inc., subscriptions.techstreet.com
, dow

nloaded on N
ov-27-2014 by Jam

es M
adison. N

o further reproduction or distribution is perm
itted. U

ncontrolled w
hen printed.



61968-1 © CEI:2012 – 69 – 

d) alignement avec le contenu de la CEI 61968-100; 
e) mise à jour des annexes. 

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants: 

FDIS Rapport de vote 

57/1272/FDIS 57/1288/RVD 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à l'approbation de cette norme. 

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2. 

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEI 61968, publiées sous le titre général Intégration 
d'applications pour les services électriques – Interfaces système pour la gestion de 
distribution, peut être consultée sur le site web de la CEI. 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de 
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEI sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données 
relatives à la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera  

• reconduite, 
• supprimée, 
• remplacée par une édition révisée, ou 
• amendée. 

 

IMPORTANT – Le logo "colour inside" qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette 
publication  indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles à 
une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent, 
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur. 
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INTRODUCTION 

La CEI 61968 est une série de normes: 

Partie de la 
CEI 61968  

Titre 

1 Architecture des interfaces et recommandations générales 
2 Glossary (disponible en anglais seulement) 
3 Interface for network operation (disponible en anglais seulement) 
4 Interface for records and asset management (disponible en anglais seulement) 
5 Interface standard for operational planning and optimisation1  
6 Interface for maintenance and construction2 
7 Interface standard for network extension planning3 
8 Interface standard for customer support4 
9 Interface for meter reading and control (disponible en anglais seulement) 

11 Common information model (CIM) extensions for distribution (disponible en 
anglais seulement) 

13 CIM RDF model exchange format for distribution (disponible en anglais 
seulement) 

100 Profils de mise en œuvre5 
 
La série des normes CEI 61968 est prévue pour faciliter l'intégration inter-applications, par 
opposition à l'intégration intra-applications, des divers systèmes d'application logiciels 
répartis prenant en charge la gestion des réseaux électriques d'une entreprise de distribution. 
L'intégration intra-application est destinée aux programmes d'un même système, 
communiquant habituellement les uns avec les autres en utilisant des intergiciels (middleware) 
qui sont intégrés dans leur environnement d'exécution sous-jacent et tendent à être optimisés 
pour des connexions proches, en temps réel et synchrones, et des interrogations / réponses 
interactives ou des modèles de communication conversationnels. La série CEI 61968, en 
revanche, est prévue pour prendre en charge l'intégration inter-applications d'une entreprise 
de distribution qui a besoin de relier des systèmes disparates existants ou futurs (applications 
héritées ou achetées), chacun supporté par des environnements d'exécution différents. Par 
conséquent, la série CEI 61968 est appropriée pour les applications faiblement couplées avec 
une plus grande hétérogénéité dans le langage, les logiciels d'exploitation, les protocoles et 
des outils de gestion. La série CEI 61968 est prévue pour appuyer les applications qui ont 
besoin d'échanger des données sur une base évènementielle. La série CEI 61968 est 
également destinée à être mise en œuvre avec des services d’intergiciels qui diffuseront les 
messages entre les applications. Ces services d’intergiciels compléteront, mais ne 
remplaceront pas les centrales de données de l’entreprise de distribution, les passerelles 
pour base de données, et les archives opérationnelles. 

——————— 
1  A l’étude. 

2  A l’étude. 

3  A l’étude. 

4  A l’étude. 

5  A l’étude. 
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Figure 1 – Gestion de la distribution avec une architecture  
d'interface conforme à la CEI 61968 

La Figure 1 illustre le domaine d'application de la CEI 61968-1, graphiquement en termes de 
fonctions métier et montre une gestion de la distribution avec une architecture d'interface 
conforme à la CEI 61968. 

Au sens de la série CEI 61968, un système de gestion de distribution (DMS) se compose de 
divers composants d'application distribués permettant à l'entreprise de distribution de gérer 
des réseaux de distribution électriques. Ces fonctions incluent la surveillance et la commande 
des équipements de fourniture d'énergie, les processus de gestion qui assurent la fiabilité du 
système, la gestion de la tension électrique, la gestion de la demande, la gestion des 
interruptions de service, la gestion des travaux, la mise en correspondance automatisée et la 
gestion des équipements. Le système de gestion réparti pourrait aussi être intégré avec les 
réseaux dans un local (premise area networks, PAN) par le biais d'un réseau d'infrastructure 
de comptage avancée (advanced metering infrastructure, AMI). Des interfaces normalisées 
doivent être définies pour chaque classe d'applications identifiée à l’Article 3, modèle de 
référence d'interface (Interface Reference Model, IRM), à l’exception de celles comprises 
dans le groupe EXT (Extérieur au DMS, Distribution Management System). 

Dans le domaine de la gestion de la distribution, il est important de garder à l'esprit la 
signification de base des mots suivants: 

• gestion: contrôle et direction efficaces; 

• automatisation: travailler sans participation humaine conformément à des ensembles de 
règles prédéfinies; 

• système: un ensemble d'opérations organisées œuvrant pour prendre en charge une 
activité particulière (ensemble d'applications). D'une façon générale, un système est, dans 
ce contexte, basé sur une technologie informatique. 

Dans le monde des systèmes intégrés, un système peut également être un sous-ensemble 
d'un système plus grand. Un système composé de plusieurs sous-systèmes peut prendre en 

IEC   1963/12 
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charge et coordonner des activités particulières plus efficacement que les sous-systèmes 
fonctionnant de manière indépendante. 

La complexité des tâches et l’échange d’information associés aux tâches augmentent avec la 
taille d’une organisation. En outre, plus la structure de données est profonde dans le système, 
moins elle est transparente pour l'utilisateur final. Cela implique le besoin de gestion des 
données pour éviter: 

• les erreurs résultant des multiples points d'entrée de données; 

• une perte de cohérence avec les interfaces logicielles; 

• des modifications coûteuses avec de nouveaux logiciels ou des logiciels actualisés; 

• la perte de contrôle des données autorisées. 

La normalisation des données facilite une réduction des erreurs, une réduction du temps 
d'entrée des données et un contrôle de processus amélioré.  

La série CEI 61968 recommande que la sémantique (modèle de domaine) des interfaces 
système d'une infrastructure inter-applications de distribution conforme soit définie à l'aide du 
Langage de modélisation unifié (Unified Modelling Language, UML).  

Le langage XML est un format de données d'échange de documents structurés, en particulier 
sur l'Internet. Une de ses utilisations primaire est l'échange d'informations entre différents 
systèmes informatiques potentiellement incompatibles. Le langage XML est donc 
recommandé pour définir la grammaire/syntaxe (profils) d'une infrastructure inter-applications 
de distribution conforme.  

Lorsqu'elles sont applicables, les parties CEI 61968-3 à -9 et -13 définissent les informations 
recommandées pour les "charges utiles des messages"(‘message payloads’). Les charges 
utiles des messages seront formatées avec l'aide du XML, avec des structures définies avec 
l'aide de schéma "XML Schema" (CEI 61968-3 à -9) ou "RDF Schema" (CEI 61968-13) avec 
l'intention que ces charges utiles puissent être chargées sur des messages de divers 
transports de messagerie, tel que SOAP, JMS, RESTful HTTP ou Web Services (WS). Il est 
prévu que la série CEI 61968 profite d'un effet de levier exercé par les architectures orientées 
service (Service-Oriented Architectures, SOA) et pour encourager l’utilisation des bus de 
services d'entreprise (Enterprise Service Buses, ESB). Dans le futur, il est possible que des 
formats de charge utile autres que le XML puissent être adoptés officiellement par la série 
CEI 61968 pour des parties spécifiques ou des échanges d'informations.  

La communication entre les composants de l'IRM nécessite une compatibilité à deux niveaux:  

• formats de message et protocoles; 

• les contenus de message sont mutuellement compris, y compris les questions de niveau 
d'application concernant la structure et la sémantique du message. 

L'Article 5 définit des services abstraits d’intergiciel, recommandés pour prendre en charge la 
communication entre les applications définies par l'IRM. Ces services, ne nécessitant que peu 
de logiciels additionnels, sont prévus pour être déployés en les mettant en correspondance 
avec des services - généralement disponibles - de diverses technologies de messagerie, 
comprenant les services web (WS-*) et les intergiciels tels que les «Intermédiaires de 
Messagerie («Message Brokers»), l’«Intergiciel Orienté Message» («Message Oriented 
Middleware» MOM), l’«Intergiciel de Mise en File de Message» («Message-Queuing 
Middleware» MQM) et les «Bus de Services d’entreprise («Enterprise Services Buses» ESB). 
L'Article 5 est organisé de la manière suivante. 

• Le 5.1 fait une vue d’ensemble du profil d’interface.  

• Le 5.2 identifie les recommandations générales des applications identifiées par l'IRM. 

• Le 5.3 décrit les adaptateurs de composants. 
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• Le 5.4 décrit les recommandations relatives aux spécifications d’interfaces. 

• Le 5.5 décrit comment des services d'échange de l'information peuvent être soit supportés 
directement par l’intergiciel, soit ce logiciel peut être nécessaire pour faire correspondre 
(adapter) les services de l’intergiciel de l'entreprise de distribution aux services standard 
d'échange d'informations. 

• Les 5.6 à 5.8 décrivent des recommandations environnementales pour l'échange de 
l'information. 

Un exemple de mise en œuvre typique de la série CEI 61968 dans une entreprise de 
distribution est décrit dans la Figure 2. Dans cet exemple, l'entreprise de distribution a utilisé 
des Adaptateurs d'Interface comme moyens d'intégration de plusieurs de ses anciens 
systèmes avec d'autres systèmes d'application qui sont conformes à la CEI 61968. Notons 
que ces systèmes anciens et les systèmes conformes à la CEI 61968 continuent à utiliser des 
techniques d'intégration propriétaires parmi leurs applications internes; seules les 
informations qui ont besoin d'être échangées entre des applications au niveau du service de 
l'entreprise de distribution sont supposées utiliser les services d'interfaces de la CEI 61968. 

Pour les besoins de cet exemple, il est supposé que le Système de Gestion des Interruptions 
de Service (OMS) de l'entreprise ait déjà la possibilité d'émettre des commandes à 
destination système d'automatisation de la distribution (DAS) et de recueillir les états des 
appareils en provenance de celui-ci. Tant que cela fonctionne correctement pour l'entreprise, 
cette interface n'a pas besoin d'être changée. Toutefois, du fait que d'autres applications ont 
besoin d'être averties quand les dispositifs de distribution changent l'état, le système 
d'automatisation de la distribution publie les changements d'état par le truchement des 
services des intergiciels. Un autre avantage de la publication des événements est que ces 
derniers peuvent être enregistrés par une application d'archivage d'événements dans un 
entrepôt de données; ces données peuvent alors être utilisées ensuite pour la génération de 
divers types de rapports. Du fait que les informations échangées entre ces systèmes sont 
utiles pour les systèmes d'aide à la décision, une application d’entrepôt de données a 
également été connectée aux services de l’intergiciel CEI 61968, de sorte qu'elle puisse 
recevoir les informations publiées. 

 

Figure 2 – Exemple de mise en œuvre de la CEI 61968  
dans une entreprise de distribution 

L'organisation de la CEI 61968-1 est décrite dans le Tableau 1. 

IEC   1964/12 
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Tableau 1 – Vue d'ensemble du document CEI 61968-1 

Article Titre Objet 

1.  Domaine d'application Domaine d'application de la CEI 61968-1.  

2.  Références normatives Documents qui contiennent des stipulations qui, par référence dans ce 
texte, constituent des conditions pour cette Norme Internationale. 

3.  Modèle d'interface de 
référence 

Le domaine concernant la série CEI 61968 est décrit. Pour chaque 
fonction métier pertinente, une liste de composants abstraits est donnée. 
Elle est décrite par les fonctions réalisées par le composant. Les parties 
de la CEI 61968-3 à -9 définissent les interfaces pour ces composants 
abstraits.  

4.  Recommandations 
relatives à 
l'infrastructure 
d'intégration  

Recommandations sur l’infrastructure de l’inter-application de l'entreprise 
de distribution pour intégrer les composants distribués à travers 
l’entreprise.  

5.  Profil d'interface Les exigences environnementales d'intégration inter-applications de 
l'entreprise de distribution sont décrites. Les services de transport de 
messages abstraits sont définis et sont disponibles aux applications pour 
communiquer l'information à d'autres applications, y compris les services 
de publication et de souscription. 

6.  Modèle d'échange 
d'informations 

Les exigences et les recommandations sont fournies pour l'échange 
d'informations entre applications/fonctions énumérées dans l'IRM. 

  

7.  Composant de 
génération de rapports 
et de gestion d'erreur  

Les recommandations relatives aux protocoles de vérification et à 
l'authentification de la gestion des messages d'erreur, nécessaires pour 
prendre en charge l'intégration inter-applications de l'entreprise de 
distribution, sont décrites. 

8.  Sécurité et 
authentification 

Les recommandations relatives à la sécurité et à l'authentification, 
nécessaires pour prendre en charge l'intégration inter-applications de 
l'entreprise de Distribution, sont décrites. 

9.  Aspects de maintenance Les recommandations générales relatives à la maintenance sont 
spécifiées.  

Annexe A 
Informative 

 

Utilisation de la série 
CEI 61968 

La méthodologie utilisée pour déterminer des recommandations relatives à 
l'architecture d'interface pour l'intégration inter-applications de l'entreprise 
de distribution, est décrite. 

Annexe B 
Informative 

 

Considérations de 
performances de 
l'intégration inter -
applications 

Quelques recommandations de performances typiques, nécessaires pour 
prendre en charge l'intégration inter-applications de l'entreprise de 
distribution, sont décrites. Ces recommandations ont un caractère général 
car les exigences spécifiques de mise en œuvre changent en fonction des 
entreprises. 

Annexe C 
Informative 

 

Présentations des 
données d'une 
entreprise d'électricité 
conventionnelle 

Cette annexe décrit certains principes sous-jacents à la définition du 
dictionnaire de données de référence de la CEI 61968-11. 
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INTÉGRATION D'APPLICATIONS POUR LES SERVICES ÉLECTRIQUES – 
INTERFACES SYSTÈME POUR LA GESTION DE DISTRIBUTION –  

 
Partie 1: Architecture des interfaces et recommandations générales 

 
 
 

1 Domaine d'application 

La présente Partie de la série CEI 61968 est la première d'une série qui, prise dans son 
ensemble, définit les interfaces pour les éléments principaux d'une architecture d'interface de 
gestion de la distribution.  

La présente Norme Internationales identifie et établit des recommandations pour des 
interfaces standard basées sur un Modèle d'Interface de Référence (IRM). Les articles 
suivants de cette norme sont basés sur chaque interface identifiée par l'IRM. Cet ensemble 
de normes se limite à la définition des interfaces. Elles pourvoient à l'interopérabilité entre les 
différents systèmes informatiques, plates-formes, et langages. Les processus et les 
technologies utilisés pour mettre en application une fonctionnalité se conformant à ces 
interfaces sont recommandés par la CEI 61968-100. 

Au sens de la CEI 61968, la gestion de la distribution se compose de diverses applications 
distribuées, permettant à l'entreprise de distribution de gérer des réseaux de distribution 
électriques. Ces fonctions incluent la surveillance et la commande des équipements de 
fourniture d'énergie, les processus de gestion qui assurent la fiabilité du système, la gestion 
de la tension électrique, la gestion de la demande, la gestion des interruptions de service, la 
gestion des travaux, la cartographie automatisée, la gestion des équipements et le comptage. 
L'IRM est spécifié à l'Article 3. 

2 Références normatives 

Les documents suivants sont cités en référence de manière normative, en intégralité ou en 
partie, dans le présent document et sont indispensables pour son application. Pour les 
références datées, seule l’édition citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la 
dernière édition du document de référence s’applique (y compris les éventuels amendements). 

CEI 61968-3, Application integration at electric utilities – System interfaces for distribution 
management – Part 3: Interface for network operation (disponible en anglais seulement) 

CEI 61968-9, Application integration at electric utilities – System interfaces for distribution 
management – Part 9: Interface for meter reading and control (disponible en anglais 
seulement) 

CEI 61968-11, Application integration at electric utilities – System interfaces for distribution 
management – Part 11: Common information model (CIM) extensions for distribution 
(disponible en anglais seulement) 

CEI 61968-13, Application integration at electric utilities – System interfaces for distribution 
management – Part 13: CIM RDF model exchange format for distribution (disponible en 
anglais seulement) 

CEI 61970-301, Interface de programmation d’application pour système de gestion d’énergie 
(EMS-API) – Partie 301: Base de modèle d'information commun (CIM) 
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3 Modèle d'interface de référence 

3.1 Domaine 

Dans la présente norme, le domaine de la gestion de la distribution couvre tous les aspects 
de la gestion des réseaux électriques de l'entreprise de distribution. Une entreprise de 
distribution aura une partie ou toute la responsabilité de la surveillance et de la commande 
des équipements pour la fourniture d'énergie, les processus de gestion pour assurer la 
fiabilité du système, la gestion de la tension, la gestion de la demande collatérale, la gestion 
des interruptions de service, la gestion des travaux, la mise en correspondance automatisée, 
la gestion d’installations et le comptage. 

Le domaine de la gestion de la distribution peut être organisé suivant deux types d'activités 
inter-reliées, l'approvisionnement en l'électricité et la distribution d'électricité. 
L’approvisionnement en l'électricité consiste en l'achat de l'énergie électrique à des 
grossistes producteurs pour la vendre aux différents consommateurs. La distribution de 
l'électricité couvre la gestion du réseau physique de distribution qui relie les producteurs et 
les consommateurs. Dans certains pays, la responsabilité des organisations peut être 
légalement restreinte et certains articles de la norme seront inapplicables. 

Un domaine d'entreprise de distribution inclut les systèmes logiciels, les équipements, le 
personnel et les utilisateurs d'une organisation donnée de l'entreprise de distribution, qui 
pourrait être toute la compagnie ou un département. Dans chaque domaine de l'entreprise de 
distribution, les systèmes, les équipements, le personnel et les consommateurs peuvent être 
identifiés de manière unique. Quand les informations sont échangées entre deux domaines 
d'une entreprise de distribution, alors les identificateurs peuvent avoir besoin d'être complétés 
avec l'identité de l'organisation de l'entreprise de distribution afin de garantir l'unicité globale. 

3.2 Fonctions métier 

Les divers départements d'une entreprise de distribution coopèrent pour assurer l'exploitation 
et la gestion d'un réseau de distribution d'énergie; cette activité se nomme gestion de la 
distribution. D'autres départements de l'organisation peuvent prendre en charge la fonction de 
gestion de la distribution sans avoir la responsabilité directe du réseau de distribution. Cette 
segmentation par fonction métier6 est donnée dans le Modèle d'Interface de Référence (IRM), 
qui est décrit en détails en 3.3.  

Il convient que l'utilisation d'un modèle lié à l'activité assure l'indépendance par rapport aux 
solutions produites par les fournisseurs de systèmes. Le fait que le personnel de l'entreprise 
de distribution reconnaisse l'IRM comme une description de leur propre exploitation et gestion 
du réseau est un test important de la viabilité de la présente norme.  

Les principales fonctions et sous-fonctions métier de l'entreprise de distribution de l'IRM sont 
illustrées à la Figure 3. 

——————— 
6  Les travaux du groupe de travail du CIRED sur l'Automatisation de la Distribution, publiés en 1996, sont 

entièrement reconnus dans la segmentation. 
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Légende 

Anglais Français 

Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Infrastructure de comptage avancée (AMI) 

Application Integration Infrastructure Infrastructure d’intégration d’application 

Asset Investment Planning (AIP) Planification des investissements en biens (AIP) 

Business Planning & Reporting (BPR) Planification et rapports commerciaux (BPR) 

Construction Supervision  (CSP) Surveillance de la construction (CSP) 

Construction WMS (CON) Construction et Système de Gestion des Travaux (CON) 

Customer Account Management (ACT) Gestion des comptes clients (ACT) 

Customer Service (CSRV) Service aux clients (CSRV) 

Customer Support  (CS) – IEC 61968-8 Support client (assistance à la clientèle) (CS) – CEI 
61968-8 

Demand Response (DR) Réponse à la demande (DR) 

Design (DGN) Conception (DGN) 

Dispatcher Training (TRN) Formation des Opérateurs (TRN) 

Energy Service Provider (ESP) Fournisseur de service énergétique (ESP) 

Energy Trading (ET) Négoce de l'énergie (ET) 

External to DMS (EXT) Externe au DMS (EXT) 

Fault Management Gestion de défauts  

Field Recording (FRD) Enregistrement de terrain (FRD) 

AApppplliiccaattiioonn  IInntteeggrraattiioonn  IInnffrraassttrruuccttuurree  

Network Operations 
(NO) – IEC 61968-3 

Network Operations 
Monitoring (NMON) 

Network Control 
(CTL) 

Fault Management 
(FLT) 

Operational 
Feedback 

Analysis (OFA) 
Operation Statistics 
& Reporting (OST) 

Network 
Calculations 

- Real Time (CLC) 

Records & Asset 
Management  

(AM) – IEC 61968-4 

Substation & Network 
Inventory (EINV) 

Geographical 
Inventory (GINV) 

Asset Investment 
Planning (AIP) 

Operational Planning 
& Optimisation  

(OP) – IEC 61968-5 

Network Operation 
Simulation (SIM) 

Switch Action 
Scheduling (SSC) 

Power Import 
Scheduling. 

& Optimization (IMP) 

Maintenance and 
Construction 

(MC) – IEC 61968-6 

Maintenance & 
Inspection (MAI) 

Construction WMS (CON) 

Design (DGN) 

Work Scheduling 
& Dispatching (SCHD) 

Field 
Recording (FRD) 

Network 
Extension 
Planning  

(NE) – IEC 61968-7 

Network 
Calculations (NCLC) 

Project Definit ion 
(PRJ) 

Construction 
Supervision (CSP) 

Customer 
Support  

(CS) – IEC 61968-8 

Customer Service 
(CSRV) 

Trouble Call 
Management (TCM) 

Meter Reading & Control 
(MR) – IEC 61968-9 

Meter Reading 
(RMR) 

   External to DMS (EXT) 

Energy Trading 
 (ET) 

Retail (RET) 

Sales (SAL) 

Customer Account 
Management (ACT) 

Financial (FIN) 

Business Planning & 
Reporting (BPR) 

Dispatcher Training 
(TRN) 

Load Control 
(LDC) 

Meter Maintenance 
(MM) 

Meter Data (MD) 

Stakeholder 
Planning & 

Management (SPM) 

Supply Chain & 
Logistics (SC) 

Premises (PRM) 

Human Resources 
(HR) 

Point Of Sale 
(POS) 

Meter Operations 
(MOP) 

Advanced Metering 
Infrastructure (AMI) 

Meter Data 
Management (MDM) 

Metering System 
(MS) 

Demand Response 
(DR) 

General inventory 
management (GIM)  

Public Information 
(PI) 

Energy Service 
Provider (ESP) 

Premise Area 
Network 

(PAN) 

Premise Area 
Network 

(PAN) 

IEC   1965/12 
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Anglais Français 

Financial (FIN) Finances (FIN) 

General inventory management (GIM)  Gestion d’inventaires générale (GIM)  

Geographical inventory  (GINV) Inventaire géographique (GINV) 

Human Resources (HR) Ressources humaines (HR) 

Load Control (LDC) Régulation de la Charge (LDC) 

Maintenance & Inspection (MAI) Maintenance et Inspection (MAI) 

Maintenance and Construction (MC) – IEC 61968-6 Maintenance et Construction (MC) – CEI 61968-6 

Meter Data (MD) Données de compteur (MD) 

Meter Data Management (MDM) Gestion de données de compteur (MDM) 

Meter Maintenance (MM) Maintenance de compteur (MM) 

Meter Operations (MOP) Exploitation de compteur (MOP) 

Meter Reading  (RMR) Relevé de lecture de compteur (RMR) 

Meter Reading & Control (MR) – IEC 61968-9 Relevé et commande de compteur (MR) – CEI 61968-9 

Metering System (MS) Système de comptage (MS) 

Network Calculations  Real-Time (CLC) Calculs de réseau temps-réel (CLC) 

Network Calculations (NCLC) Calculs réseau  (NCLC) 

Network Control (CTL) Conduite du réseau (CTL) 

Network Extension Planning (NE) – IEC 61968-7 Planification des extensions réseau (NE) – CEI 61968-7 

Network Operation Simulation (SIM) Simulation d'exploitation du réseau (SIM) 

Network Operations (NO) – IEC 61968-3 Exploitation du réseau (NO) – CEI 61968-3 

Network Operations Monitoring (NMON) Surveillance de l'exploitation du réseau  (NMON) 

Operation Statistics & Reporting (OST) Statistiques et génération de rapports d'exploitation (OST)  

Operational Feedback Analysis (OFA) Analyse en retour d'exploitation (OFA) 

Operational Planning & Optimisation (OP) – IEC 61968-5 Planification opérationnelle et optimisation (OP) – CEI 
61968-5 

Point Of Sale (POS) Point de vente (POS) 

Power Import Scheduling & Optimization (IMP) Établissement et optimisation du programme d'importation 
d'énergie (IMP) 

Premise Area Network (PAN) Réseau dans un local (PAN) 

Premises (PRM) Locaux (PRM) 

Project Definition (PRJ) Définition de projet (PRJ) 

Public Information (PI) Relations publiques (PI) 

Records & Asset Management (AM) – IEC 61968-4 Gestion des dossiers et du patrimoine (AM) – CEI 61968-4 

Retail (RET) Vente au détail (RET) 

Sales (SAL) Ventes (SAL) 

Stakeholder Planning & Management (SPM) Planification et gestion des parties prenantes (SPM) 

Substation & Network Inventory (EINV) Inventaire des postes et du réseau (EINV) 

Supply Chain & Logistics (SC) Achats et logistique (SC) 

Switch Action Scheduling (SSC) Programmation des actions de commutation (SSC) 

Trouble Call Management (TCM) Gestion des appels sur incident (TCM) 

Work Scheduling & Dispatching (SCHD) Programmation et répartition du travail (SCHD) 

Figure 3 – Fonctions types mises en correspondance  
au modèle d'interface de référence 
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3.3 Modèle d'interface de référence 

Il n'est pas dans l'intention de la présente norme de définir les applications et les systèmes 
qu'il convient que les fournisseurs proposent. On s'attend à ce qu'une application (physique) 
concrète offre la fonctionnalité d'un ou plusieurs composants (logiques) abstraits tels qu'ils 
sont énumérés dans cette norme. Ces composants abstraits sont regroupés par fonction 
métier du Modèle d'Interface de Référence.  

Dans la présente norme, le terme "composant abstrait" est utilisé pour se référer à la partie 
d'un système logiciel qui supporte une ou plusieurs interfaces telles que définies dans les 
Parties 3 à 9 et 13 de la CEI 61968. Cela ne signifie pas nécessairement que le logiciel 
conforme soit livré en modules séparés. 

Dans ce paragraphe, les définitions des fonctions métier introduites en 3.2 sont étendues aux:  

• sous-fonctions métier (deuxième colonne); 

• composants abstraits (troisième colonne).  

Certains composants abstraits peuvent être utilisés par plusieurs fonctions métier différentes. 
Par exemple, un composant comme le débit d'énergie peut être utilisé pour l'exploitation du 
réseau, la planification opérationnelle et l'optimisation à court terme, et la planification à long 
terme des extensions du réseau. Une grande partie des informations échangées et qui 
concernent le débit d'énergie dans chacun de ces secteurs, utilisera donc un grand nombre 
de mêmes types de messages d’échange des informations (se référer à l'Article 6). 

Les applications des différents fournisseurs conditionnent la fonctionnalité de ces composants 
abstraits de différentes manières. Pour utiliser les services de la CEI 61968, chaque 
application doit prendre en charge une ou plusieurs interfaces des composants abstraits.  

La CEI 61968-1 décrit des services d'infrastructure communs à tous les composants abstraits, 
tandis que la CEI 61968-3 à -9 et la CEI 61968-13 définissent le détail des informations 
échangées pour des types spécifiques de composants abstraits.  

La série CEI 61968 définit que: 

a) une infrastructure inter-applications est conforme si elle assure les services définis dans 
la CEI 61968-1 pour supporter au moins deux applications avec des interfaces conformes 
aux articles de la CEI 61968-3 à -9 et de la CEI 61968-13; 

b) une interface d'application est conforme si elle supporte les normes d'interface définies 
dans les CEI 61968-3 à -9 et dans la CEI 61968-13 concernant les composants abstraits 
correspondants, définis dans le Modèle d'Interface de Référence; 

c) une application est requise uniquement pour prendre en charge les normes d'interface 
des composants applicables énumérés dans la Colonne 3. Elle n'est pas requise pour 
supporter les interfaces exigées par d'autres composants abstraits (Colonne 3) des 
mêmes sous-fonctions métier (Colonne 2) ou de la même fonction métier (Colonne 1). 
Alors que cette norme définit principalement les informations échangées entre des 
composants de différentes fonctions métier, elle peut définir occasionnellement les 
informations échangées entre des composants d'une fonction métier unique quand une 
forte demande du marché, pour ces potentialités, a été appréhendée. 
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4 Recommandations relatives à l'infrastructure d'intégration  

4.1 Généralités 

La CEI 61968-1 décrit les recommandations relatives aux infrastructures inter-applications 
nécessaires pour intégrer des composants distribués dans l'entreprise. Les services et les 
fonctionnalités décrits sont indépendants de l'infrastructure d'intégration sous-jacente. Dans 
les recommandations suivantes, un "événement" est une unité d'échange d'informations qui 
est diffusée de manière asynchrone par sa source ("push"). Un "composant" est un module du 
logiciel d'application qui est un composant du bus d'intégration en tant qu'éditeur ou 
souscripteur (récepteur) d'un échange d'informations. 

Le processus métier commence par l'identification des informations à échanger et les 
composants impliqués. Cela fait typiquement participer un éditeur qui dispose des 
informations et lance l'échange, et aucun ou plusieurs souscripteurs qui recevront les 
informations. 

Selon les recommandations de la série CEI 61968, il convient qu'une infrastructure inter-
applications de l'entreprise conforme: 

a) permette à des composants d'échanger des informations de complexité arbitraire; 
b) soit capable d'être mise en œuvre en utilisant diverses formes de technologies 

d'intégration (par exemple: services web, Java EE, courtiers de message, intergiciel 
orienté message, bases de données, ou autres) (Se référer à l'Article 5); 

c) fournisse une fonctionnalité de modèle d'échange des Informations (Se référer à l'Article 
6) que les utilisateurs emploient pour décrire les informations à échanger. Cette 
fonctionnalité présente à l'utilisateur les modèles des événements et des composants 
auxquels ils se rapportent, et permet à de nouveaux échanges d'être ajoutés aux anciens. 
De cette manière, un modèle d'échange complet de l'entreprise, adapté aux besoins 
spécifiques de la distribution, peut être mis sur pieds, ce qui est préférable à un 
ensemble de modèles indépendants; 

d) permette à des composants éditeur et/ou souscripteur d'être déployés par des 
administrateurs système indépendamment d'autres composants dans la mesure où les 
interfaces demeurent les mêmes; 

e) garantisse, dès qu'un type d'événement donné est publié, que des composants 
souscripteurs additionnels peuvent être configurés pour recevoir l'événement sans devoir 
faire des modifications ou adjonctions au composant éditeur.  

4.2 Méthodologies d'analyse des exigences 

Pour aider à résoudre le problème du partage efficace des informations dans les 
départements de l'entreprise d'électricité et leurs systèmes, une convention de modélisation 
commune ou un langage commun est nécessaire. Un langage de modélisation prolonge le 
langage naturel en ajoutant des concepts formels pour aider à la communication en réduisant 
les ambiguïtés. En employant un langage de modélisation commun pour toutes les 
entreprises de distribution, ces entreprises de distribution peuvent mieux définir quels besoins 
en informations ont à être partagés entre les départements. 

Il convient que le langage de modélisation choisi soit assez riche pour détailler les exigences 
et qu'il soit orienté sur des graphiques (diagrammes visuels) pour le rendre plus facile à 
utiliser, plus largement accepté, et supporté par des outils de prix raisonnable. Se référer à 
l'Annexe A informative pour de plus amples informations concernant cette méthodologie qui a 
été utilisée pour le développement de la série CEI 61968. 
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5 Profil d'interface 

5.1 Généralités 

L'Article 5 est organisé selon le profil d'interface tel qu'il est illustré par la Figure 4. 

 

Figure 4 – Vue d'ensemble du profil d'interface  
et des numéros de paragraphes correspondants 

Les recommandations pour les différentes parties de ce profil d'interface sont expliquées dans 
les alinéas suivants. 

5.2 Composants abstraits 

L'échange des informations entre des composants peut être une donnée ou le résultat de 
l'exécution d'une fonction (ce qui signifie que cette fonction peut être sollicitée à distance) et 
en ce sens est appelé échange de services (services exchange). Par exemple, un composant 
peut être une application classique, procédurale (également désignée sous le nom d'une 
application ancienne) ou une application entièrement orientée objet et construite sur une 
technologie récente. En outre, des composants peuvent être distribués à travers le réseau 
(LAN, Intranet, WAN privé d'entreprise ou même l'Internet public), permettant le déploiement 
flexible des applications du DMS dans l'architecture d'information et de communication (ICT) 
au niveau global de l'entreprise. Le domaine d'application d'un composant est illimité: il peut 
exécuter n'importe quelle fonction exigée pour la gestion de la distribution. Des catégories 
typiques de fonctions sont montrées dans le modèle d'interface de référence à l'Article 3. 

Un composant peut être soit conforme au profil, ce qui signifie qu'il connaît, comprend et 
satisfait aux exigences des services, soit non conforme au profil. Un composant qui est non 
conforme au profil doit être rendu conforme avant qu'il ne puisse jouer son rôle dans les 
interactions de services (voir 5.3). Chaque fournisseur d'applications récentes de DMS peut 
avoir sa propre architecture d'application, sa propre API et son propre mécanisme 
d'interfaçage de l'application avec d'autres produits du même fournisseur. De telles 
applications existantes peuvent très bien avoir un rôle important comme client des services. 
Mais l'industrie ne peut pas compter sur le fait qu'un fournisseur reconfigure toutes ses 
applications existantes en nouvelles versions qui soient conformes au profil. Même les 
nouvelles applications peuvent ne pas être toujours conformes à des profils, mais utilisent à 
la place l'architecture et l'interface d'application éprouvées spécifiques au fournisseur. Par 
conséquent, les composants non conformes aux profils seront probablement en majorité 
pendant les premières étapes de la mise en œuvre de la série CEI 61968. Quand la série 

5.6         Services d’intergiciel 

5.7      Services de communication 

5.8         Environnement matériel 

5.2       CEI 61968-3..9, 13 Composants (issus du Tableau 2) 

5.3         Adaptateur de composant 

5.4          CEI 61968 - 3..9, 13 Spécification d’interface 

5.5         Adaptateur d’intergiciel 

IEC   1966/12 

C
opyrighted m

aterial licensed to B
R

 D
em

o by T
hom

son R
euters (S

cientific), Inc., subscriptions.techstreet.com
, dow

nloaded on N
ov-27-2014 by Jam

es M
adison. N

o further reproduction or distribution is perm
itted. U

ncontrolled w
hen printed.



61968-1 © CEI:2012 – 111 – 

CEI 61968 deviendra plus largement acceptée, les composants conformes à des profils 
deviendront plus largement disponibles. 

Pour les composants, la recommandation de la série CEI 61968 est qu'il convient que les 
applications mettent en œuvre au moins l'une des interfaces telles que spécifiées dans la 
série applicable de documents à partir de la norme CEI 61968-3 et normes suivantes.  

5.3 Adaptateurs de composant 

Un adaptateur de composant dans le contexte de la série CEI 61968 est un logiciel conforme 
à des profils qui permet à une application de logiciel non conforme d'utiliser les services. En 
tant que tel, l'adaptateur de composant va aussi loin que nécessaire, mais pas plus, pour 
rendre le composant conforme à une ou plusieurs spécifications d'interfaces spécifiques de la 
série de normes CEI 61968-3 et normes suivantes. 

5.4 Spécification d'Interface 

Les recommandations de la spécification d'interface de la série CEI 61968 se composent de 
trois parties: les spécifications des profils particuliers aux composants et  les spécifications 
des services qui sont communs à un environnement informatique distribué basé sur les 
composants. Les spécifications individuelles d'interface de la CEI 61968 pour les secteurs 
fonctionnels (voir le modèle d'interface de référence à l'Article 3) sont disponibles dans les 
parties suivantes de la présente norme (CEI 61968-3 à -9 et -13). 

Il convient que les parties d'une spécification d'interface CEI 61968:  

a) soient déclaratives, contenant des attributs, des méthodes et des paramètres autant que 
nécessaire pour tous les échanges de service qui font partie de la spécification d'interface 
spécifique; 

b) soient neutres vis à vis du langage de programmation; 
c) mettent en évidence la séparation entre l'interface logique et sa mise en œuvre; 
d) soient agnostiques du point de vue de l'intergiciel. 

Les recommandations pour les spécifications d'Interface spécifiques au composant se fondent 
sur les normes.  

Les modèles de services communs recommandés sont présentés dans la CEI 61968-100. 

5.5 Adaptateur d’intergiciel (middleware adapter) 

Un adaptateur d’intergiciel (middleware) au sens de la série CEI 61968 est un logiciel 
conforme aux profils qui accroît les services existants de l’intergiciel afin d'assurer qu'une 
infrastructure inter-applications de l'entreprise de distribution prend en charge les services et 
modèles recommandés. En tant que tel, l'adaptateur d’intergiciel va aussi loin que nécessaire, 
mais pas plus, pour rendre l'ensemble utilisé des caractéristiques de l’intergiciel conforme 
aux exigences d'une ou plusieurs spécifications d'interface disponibles dans la série 
CEI 61968-3 à -9. Dans ce contexte, les services d’intergiciel représentent non pas une seule 
interface, mais un ensemble d'interfaces pour un ensemble de services correspondants pour 
des composants. 

Par exemple, chaque composant du fournisseur peut utiliser intérieurement tout intergiciel (ou 
aucun intergiciel du tout) qui est approprié pour les besoins de la fonction métier spécifique. 
Ainsi une entreprise de distribution ne peut pas faire l'hypothèse que deux composants 
arbitraires utiliseront toujours la même mise en œuvre des services d’intergiciel utilisés par 
l'entreprise. Ainsi un adaptateur d’intergiciel est requis, lequel agira en tant que "passerelle" 
pour les échanges CEI 61968 produits par un composant vers les services d’intergiciel 
implémentés dans l'/les autre(s) composant(s) (qui peuvent être basés sur d'autres 
intergiciels).  
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Les parties CEI 61968-3 à -9 définissent les services (voir le paragraphe précédent) dont la 
présence est recommandée dans la mise en œuvre de l'architecture prenant en charge et 
régissant la mise en œuvre des composants. Cependant, les différentes implémentations des 
services d’intergiciel introduiront des mises en œuvre de services hétérogènes et différents 
environnements d'exploitation. Cette situation peut offrir implicitement certaines propriétés et 
recommander l'ajout d'autres dans l'adaptateur d’intergiciel. Si l'implémentation des services 
d’intergiciel ne fournit pas une fonction conforme au profil spécifique, il convient que celle-ci 
soit fournie par l'adaptateur d’intergiciel.  

Cela implique que: 

• pour une implémentation de l’intergiciel qui fournit le service, il convient que l'adaptateur 
d’intergiciel en fournisse une mise en correspondance; 

• lorsqu'une implémentation de services d’intergiciel non conforme est utilisée dans un 
environnement CEI 61968, au moins un adaptateur d’intergiciel est nécessaire à ces 
services pour les rendre conformes à la CEI 61968. Il se peut également que plusieurs 
adaptateurs d’intergiciel soient utilisés pour rendre une implémentation particulière 
compatible avec les services (par exemple un adaptateur d’intergiciel pour chaque service 
d'interface CEI 61968 requis); 

• pour ces services d’intergiciel qui sont non conformes, chaque adaptateur d’intergiciel est 
personnalisé pour cette implémentation spécifique des services, parce qu'il dépend 
fortement de l'architecture et de l'implémentation de ceux-ci. Il tourne également dans un 
environnement de matériel / système d'exploitation (HW/OS) spécifique et probablement 
distribué. Par conséquent l'ensemble triple des services d’intergiciel, (l’ensemble de) 
l'adaptateur (ou adaptateurs) d’intergiciel et le  HW/OS (matériel et système d'exploitation) 
sont entièrement interdépendants; 

• l'adaptateur d’intergiciel est réutilisable (en théorie) pour plusieurs services d'interface 
CEI 61968 tournant sur la même implémentation d’intergiciel et dans le même 
environnement informatique. 

5.6 Services d’intergiciel 

Les informations échangées entre des composants peuvent l'être dans le même processus 
(internes), entre des processus sur la même machine (locale) et entre des machines (à 
distance). Les fournisseurs d’intergiciel supportent habituellement différents modèles de 
communication, par exemple interaction synchrone et asynchrone. La souscription se 
rapporte à la capacité de lire ou de modifier des objets à des instants cycliques ou à un 
moment dépendant d'un événement. La messagerie traite avant tout les fonctions d'un 
intergiciel de messagerie moderne, telles que transmission différée, persistance des 
messages et garantie de livraison. 

Il convient que les services d’intergiciel fournissent un ensemble d'API et permettent aux 
couches précédentes du profil d'interface: 

a) de localiser d'une manière transparente d'autres applications ou services à travers le 
réseau et interagir avec eux; 

b) d'exister indépendamment des services du profil de communication; 
c) d'être fiables et disponibles; 
d) de modifier la capacité de transaction sans perte de fonctionnalité; 
e) d'être capable de prendre en charge des transactions business to business (B2B) là où 

elles sont nécessaires. 

A titre d'exemple, dans Java EE, JMS assure certains des services de base de l’intergiciel 
pour le cycle de vie et l'enregistrement. 
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5.7 Services de communication 

L'intégration de deux composants demande un raccordement entre eux. Une infrastructure 
informatique doit être gérée pour prendre en charge plusieurs types de réseau et différentes 
ressources présentant différents protocoles, tels que le transport JMS et HTTP. Pour 
connecter plusieurs composants, un système d'intégration doit aplanir «sans couture» les 
différences de réseaux et de protocoles, pour prendre en charge la communication des 
composants. En général, il convient de fournir des services indépendants de la plateforme, du 
langage et de l'outil ou technologie d'intégration sous-jacents. 

5.8 Environnement matériel 

Les services peuvent être déployés sur diverses plateformes matérielles et logicielles. Une 
entreprise de distribution peut avoir besoin de gérer différentes plateformes matérielles et de 
système d'exploitation provenant de vendeurs différents. Cela signifie qu'une entreprise de 
distribution peut avoir à effectuer des modifications en fonction du matériel et du logiciel qui 
sont déployés. Les adaptations spécifiques qui peuvent être requises par une implémentation 
particulière ne relèvent pas du domaine d'application de la présente norme. 

6 Modèle d'échange d'informations 

6.1 Exigences générales 

La présente norme définit les exigences et recommandations d'un modèle d'interface de 
référence (IRM) pour la gestion de la distribution où des composants répartis sur le réseau de 
transmission échangent des informations en utilisant les services CEI 61698. Seuls les 
services et fonctionnalités requis pour prendre en charge l'échange d'informations sont 
énumérés dans le présent article. 

Cependant, depuis la publication initiale de la CEI 61968-1, le terme "Profil CIM" est devenu 
d'usage courant. Un profil CIM est simplement un sous-ensemble formel du CIM, en termes 
de classes, attributs et relations, qui peut avoir des restrictions supplémentaires imposées 
(par exemple: certains éléments sont exigés). Le terme IEM a été effectivement remplacé par 
le terme Profil CIM. Le contenu normatif de la CEI 61968-3 à -9 et -13 constitue effectivement 
la définition des profils CIM. L'utilisation du CIM CEI comme base pour le modèle d’échange 
d’information a été renforcée par la fusion effective de modèles de distribution et de 
transmission au sein du CIM, telle que réalisée par la CEI 61970-301 et la CEI 61968-11, 
ainsi que par la définition de règles de nommage et de conception (NDR). 

Selon les recommandations de la serie CEI 61968, il convient qu'une infrastructure inter-
applications de l'entreprise conforme: 

• prenne en charge les intégrations avec ou sans couche d'intégration telles qu'un ESB, 

• assure l'interopérabilité pour l'échange d'informations entre composants.  

Les profils de la CEI 61968 sont effectivement un jeu de définitions de charges utiles qui peut 
être utilisé dans les messages. La réalisation de charges utiles de message se fait en utilisant 
l'un de deux formats XML: 

a) les documents XML conformes à un schéma XML sont dérivés du CIM. Il s'agit de 
l'approche utilisée pour les CEI 61968-3 à -9;  

b) les documents XML conformes à un schéma RDF qui est dérivé du CIM. Il s'agit de 
l'approche utilisée pour la CEI 61968-13. 

L'utilisation du schéma XML soulève plusieurs questions liées à la dérivation d'un Schéma 
XML spécifique à partir d'un modèle défini à l'aide de l'UML. Les questions concernées 
comprennent: 

• la spécification d'éléments requis par opposition à des  éléments facultatifs; 
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• la spécification d'associations pertinentes (du point de vue de ce qui est ou n'est pas 
pertinent pour le message spécifique d'intérêt); 

• le moyen d'identifier de façon univoque des éléments spécifiques; 

• le moyen de relier un élément à un autre élément; 

• l'utilisation d'attributs XML au lieu d'éléments XML. 

En conséquence, il convient qu'une mise en correspondance de l'UML avec le schéma XML 
suive la CEI 62361-100 et qu'une mise en correspondance avec le schéma RDF suive la 
CEI 61970-501. 

6.2 Structures des messages 

6.2.1 Recommandations générales 

La série CEI 61968 recommande l'utilisation d'une structure normalisée d'enveloppe de 
message en plus d’une structure d'enveloppe de message d’une technologie particulière, telle 
que les définitions d'en-têtes JMS et SOAP. La compréhension de base de chaque message 
défini exige: 

• un verbe pour identifier le type d'action à entreprendre; 

• un noun (nom), pour identifier le type de charge utile; 

• la charge utile, qui contient les données pertinentes pour l'échange d'informations tel que 
défini à l'aide d'un profil. 

Le Figure 5 ci-après fournit une vue logique de haut niveau de la structure d'un message 
CEI 61968. 

 
Légende 

Anglais Français 

Common IEC 61968 Message Definition Définition de message commune selon la 
CEI 61968 

Figure 5 – Vue logique d’un message CEI 61968 

Il est important de noter que sauf définition dans la présente spécification, les détails des 
structures d'enveloppe de message et une enveloppe de niveau SOAP sont décrits dans la 
CEI 61968-100. 

6.2.2 En-tête de message 

Une liste de champs recommandés est présentée dans la CEI 61968-100 pour un en-tête de 
message commun. Elle exige deux éléments: verbe et noun (nom). Le verbe identifie une 
action et le noun identifie un sujet. Tous les autres champs sont facultatifs, mais 
recommandés.  

IEC   1967/12 

C
opyrighted m

aterial licensed to B
R

 D
em

o by T
hom

son R
euters (S

cientific), Inc., subscriptions.techstreet.com
, dow

nloaded on N
ov-27-2014 by Jam

es M
adison. N

o further reproduction or distribution is perm
itted. U

ncontrolled w
hen printed.



61968-1 © CEI:2012 – 115 – 

6.2.3 Charge utile du type de message 

La charge utile du message peut être définie de plusieurs manières en suivant les règles de 
nommage et de conception (Naming and Design Rules, NDR). Notamment: 

• référence fortement typée à un type complexe défini par un schéma XML; 

• référence non typée utilisant une déclaration XML:any. Le noun dans l'en-tête servira 
typiquement le point d’appui de la part de l'application de réception pour décodage; 

• chaîne XML codée, où les données pourraient se conformer à un schéma XML (tel 
qu'identifié par le noun d'en-tête) ou à un schéma RDF. 

La Figure 6 est un exemple de structure de charge utile, telle que définie à l'aide de classes 
CIM, où elle se compose d'un jeu de MeterReading et de ReadingType, chacun avec les 
éléments enfants contenus pertinents: 

 

Figure 6 – Exemple de charge utile de message  

Dans les descriptions de format de message, les éléments qui sont requis sont entourés de 
cases en trait plein alors que les éléments facultatifs ont des cases en traits pointillés. 
Lorsqu'un élément peut avoir un nombre illimité d'instances, cela est indiqué par l'expression 
[0..∞]. 

Les types de messages dans la série CEI 61968 sont des schémas de message qui spécifient 
les éléments requis et facultatifs ainsi que la navigation valide parmi les éléments. Tous les 
éléments et liaisons de navigation correspondent respectivement à des classes et 
associations définies dans le CIM. Les attributs des classes CIM, leurs types de données et 
leurs définitions sont spécifiés dans la CEI 61968-11 et dans la CEI 61970-301. Dans le sous-
diagramme extrait d'un type de message montré à la Figure 7, les éléments de données de 
MeterReading correspondent exactement à la définition de la classe CIM MeterReading. 
Remarquer que ces noms d'éléments de schéma de message sont exactement les mêmes 
noms donnés pour la définition de la classe CIM. 
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Figure 7 – Exemple de la manière dont les éléments de message sont dérivés du CIM  

6.2.4 Explication des associations 

Un MeterReading peut contenir plusieurs IntervalBlock, chaque IntervalBlock peut avoir 
plusieurs IntervalReading. Ces IntervalReading sont décrits avec un ReadingQuality 
spécifique. La Figure 8 montre comment la relation est modélisée dans la notation du 
Langage de modélisation unifié (Unified Modelling Language, UML) dans le CIM. 

class part9: MeterReadings message type

Ident ifiedObject

Metering::
MeterReading

Ident ifiedObject

Metering::
ReadingType

Metering::
IntervalBlock

MeasurementValue

Metering::
IntervalReading

Metering::
Pending

Metering::
ReadingQuality

+ IntervalBlocks

0..*

+MeterReading

0..1

+ IntervalBlocks 0..*

+ReadingType

1

+ IntervalBlocks

0..*

+ IntervalReadings

0..*

+ IntervalBlocks
0..*

+ Pending

0..1

+ Pending 0..1

+ReadingType

1

+ReadingQualities
0..*

+ IntervalReading

1

 
Figure 8 – Associations de navigation dans le CIM (notation UML) 

Ce diagramme indique qu'un MeterReading peut être associé avec zéro à plusieurs (0..n) 
IntervalBlock et qu'un IntervalBlock peut être associé avec zéro à plusieurs IntervalReading. 
Le rôle association indique la multiplicité telle qu'un nom de rôle IntervalReadings signifie que 
plusieurs relevés de lecture d'intervalle peuvent être impliqués. La Figure 9 montre la 
structure du schéma XML basée sur l'association illustrée à la figure ci-dessus. 

 

  
class par t9 : MeterRea dings mes sage type

Id ent ifiedO bject

Met er ing ::
Meter Rea ding

Agreement

Custom er s::
Cust ome rAgreem ent

Act ivi t yR ecord

Met er ing ::
EndDe vice Event

Meter ing ::
In terva lB lo ck

EndDeviceAsset

Meter ing ::
Met erAs set

Measurement Va lue

Mete ring ::Reading

Id ent if iedO bject

Me ter ing ::
Se rv iceD eliv eryPo in t

+ MeterRead ings

0 ..*

+CustomerAgre ement

0..1

+ MeterRead ing

0 ..1

+EndDevice Eve nts

0..*

+ MeterRead ings

0 ..*

+ ServiceDe liveryPoint

0 ..1

+ In tervalBlocks

0..*

+ MeterRead ing

0 ..1

+ Meter Asset

0..1

+ MeterRead ings

0 ..*

+ Read in gs

0 ..*

+ MeterRead ings

0 ..*
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Figure 9 – Association de navigation dans des schémas de types de message 

6.2.5 Philosophie de la conformité 

La série 61968 définit les noms logiques de types de message et de champs dans les types 
de message. La conformité peut être évaluée séparément pour chaque charge utile de type 
de message. Si un type de message a un XSD défini dans les parties de la CEI 61968, la 
conformité doit être faite syntaxiquement au niveau de XSD physique. Il convient de suivre les 
lignes directrices pour la conformité explicitement décrites dans les documents de la série 
61968 s’ils sont fournis. 

Un composant logiciel est réputé conforme à n'importe quel type de message spécifique si:  

• le composant peut produire une instance valide (typiquement exprimée en XML) d'un type 
de message (typiquement exprimé en XSD) en incluant tous les champs requis avec les 
noms et les types de données tels que définis dans la présente norme. Les données 
peuvent être mises à une valeur par défaut si elle n'est pas disponible dans un composant. 
Il convient de passer les données facultatives dans les champs facultatifs appropriés; 

• le composant peut lire une instance d'un message produit pour un type de message défini 
dans la présente norme et interpréter correctement les champs dans le message.  

6.2.6 Extension 

Les modèles CIM UML et XSD peuvent tous deux être étendus. Il est recommandé que les 
extensions d'un client apportées au modèle UML soient correctement situées et/ou étiquetées 
en modèle pour la gestion d'espaces de noms. Il est recommandé que les extensions d'un 
client apportées aux XSD ne cassent pas la rétrocompatibilité des CIM XSD, si possible. Il 
convient de soumettre les extensions de client aux groupes de travail 61968 correspondants 
afin de considérer leur inclusion dans la partie pertinente de la norme. 

6.2.7 Message de demande 

Il existe deux catégories de demandes: les transactions et les interrogations. Une demande 
d'interrogation utiliserait un verbe "get" (récupérer), alors qu'une demande serait de nature 
transactionnelle (c’est à dire un traitement de l’information). 

Dans le cas d'une demande ‘query’ (interrogation), le message de demande inclurait 
typiquement un profil de charge utile "get" pertinents comme partie de la demande 
d'interrogation, telle que fournie en utilisant un élément Request (Demande). Les demandes 
transactionnelles utiliseraient un élément Request mais pas de profil de charge utile "get". La 
Figure 10 présente une vue logique d'un stéréotype de message de demande. 

IEC   1971/12 

C
opyrighted m

aterial licensed to B
R

 D
em

o by T
hom

son R
euters (S

cientific), Inc., subscriptions.techstreet.com
, dow

nloaded on N
ov-27-2014 by Jam

es M
adison. N

o further reproduction or distribution is perm
itted. U

ncontrolled w
hen printed.



 – 118 – 61968-1 © CEI:2012 

 

Figure 10 – Vue logique d’un message de demande 

Dans tous les cas, il convient que le demandeur s'attende à un message de réponse, 
lorsqu'un modèle de demande/réponse synchrone ou asynchrone peut subir un effet de levier. 

6.2.8 Message de réponse 

Un message de réponse est la conséquence d'un message de demande, lorsque la réponse 
fournirait typiquement une indication de succès ou des données d'erreur appropriées. Les 
indications de succès ou d'échec, ainsi que les structures d'erreur détaillées, peuvent être 
acheminées dans l'élément Reply (réponse). Si la réponse est une demande ‘get’ (à savoir 
une interrogation), les données de réponse peuvent être fournies comme charge utile. Il est 
recommandé d'inclure un identificateur et/ou le demandeur initial dans l'en-tête si le message 
de réponse est référencé à un message de demande initial de manière asynchrone. La Figure 
11 présente une vue logique d'un stéréotype de message de réponse. 

 

Figure 11 – Vue logique d’un message de réponse 

6.2.9 Message d'événement 

Un message d'événement serait typiquement édité pour indiquer une détection d’un état ou 
application d'une transaction d'intérêt potentiel, en utilisant des modèles de messagerie 
"éditer/souscrire". L'en-tête de message utilisera le verbe au passé, avec une charge utile qui 
décrit l'événement. La Figure 12 présente une vue logique d'un stéréotype de message 
d'événement. 
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Figure 12 – Vue logique d’un message d’événement 

6.2.10 Message de défaut 

Un message de défaut serait typiquement émis en réponse à un message autrement 
indéchiffrable, lorsqu'il peut ne pas avoir été possible d'analyser l'en-tête de la demande. La 
Figure 13 présente une vue logique d'un stéréotype de message de défaut. 

 

Figure 13 – Vue logique d’un message de défaut 

6.2.11 Elément de signature 

Un élément de signature peut être utilisé pour signer un message. Il est facultatif, mais peut 
être important pour certains échanges d'informations dans certains environnements. Les 
éléments de signature sont souvent définis à l'aide du transport sous-jacent, comme cela 
serait le cas avec l'utilisation de SOAP. 

7 Composant génération de rapports et gestion d'erreur (informatif) 

7.1 Composant génération de rapports  

Selon les recommandations de la série CEI 61968, il convient qu'une infrastructure inter-
applications de l'entreprise conforme: 

a) fournisse, en tant que composant, une fonction générique d'Historique d’Événements. 
Cela permet de sauvegarder tous les échanges d'informations ou ceux qui ont été 
sélectionnés;  

b) il convient qu'un schéma d'Historique d’Événement soit basé sur les métadonnées 
fournies par le modèle d'échange des informations (se référer à l'Article 6); 

c) il convient que le composant historique d’événements enregistre le moment auquel le 
composant actif a émis chaque événement;  

d) soit capable de prendre en charge des versions de modèle d'information d'événements et 
des versions de composants. (Cela permet la conservation du protocole de vérification, 
lequel est apte à prendre en charge la reconstruction rigoureuse de l'historique, si cela 
devenait une exigence); 

e) fournisse un composant Superviseur Inter-applications qui analyse l'état de toute interface 
de composant d'application reliée aux services de l'entreprise de distribution. Il peut être 
activé et désactivé et offre des possibilités de surveillance de performances. Ces 
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éléments donnent des statistiques permettant d'identifier des goulots d'étranglement ou 
des secteurs sujets à améliorations futures. Ces informations aident les administrateurs à 
configurer les informations échangées entre les composants et à assurer la disponibilité; 

f) soit capable de prendre en charge un composant envoyant ou demandant une information 
sans savoir où le composant de réception est situé physiquement ou s'il est actuellement 
connecté. Le récepteur peut être inaccessible en raison d'un problème de réseau ou être 
naturellement déconnecté comme dans le cas des utilisateurs mobiles qui ne se 
connectent que périodiquement.  

Les composants peuvent être indisponibles parce qu'ils sont défaillants ou parce qu'ils 
fonctionnent seulement à certaines heures; quand le réseau devient disponible ou quand 
l'application de réception est prête à traiter des demandes, il faut que les informations en 
attente soient acheminées. 

Un service de journalisation peut être disponible et être utilisé pour la visualisation des 
événements associés à l'ordinateur et aux communications se produisant sur le système (par 
exemple absence d'alimentation sur le système). Il convient que le service de journalisation 
soit implémenté en tant que service d'échange permanent de la CEI 61968. 

7.2 Gestion des messages d'erreur 

En règle générale, les couches supérieures de l'architecture contiennent des opérations à des 
niveaux plus élevés d'abstraction. À ces niveaux, des informations moins détaillées sont 
suffisantes et moins de détails concernant l'opération qui a échoué sont présents. Le principe 
est qu'il convient que les informations d'erreur correspondent au niveau d'abstraction de la 
couche dans laquelle elles sont examinées.  

a) Il convient que les informations contenues dans le rapport d'erreur contiennent des détails 
suffisants pour aider au diagnostic d'état d'erreur. 

b) Il est recommandé d'utiliser un schéma XML commun pour saisir le message d'erreur afin 
de réduire au maximum la transformation des données. De plus, le message d'erreur peut 
être traité par des systèmes/applications connexes. 

NOTE Il y a différents types d'erreurs: avertissements, erreurs non fatales et erreurs fatales.  

Avertissements: Messages d'information; par exemple, le tampon de la file d'attente de messages est presque 
plein. 

Erreurs non fatales: Etats incorrects récupérables qui n'exigent pas de réinitialisation; par exemple, défaillance 
d'intégrité de données. 

Erreurs fatales: Etats incorrects qui exigent une réinitialisation d'un ou de plusieurs composants et/ou services. 
Les composants et les services non altérés continuent à fonctionner dans une configuration réduite jusqu'à ce que 
le rétablissement soit complet. 

8 Sécurité et authentification (informatif) 

Les soucis de sécurité existent pour toute interface exposée d'un système, par l'intermédiaire 
de communications ou autres. Au minimum, un système sûr impose une authentification pour 
toutes les interfaces ainsi exposées. La combinaison conjointe de la déréglementation et de 
l'accroissement de l'utilisation du web exige une analyse d'infrastructure et des normes pour 
s'assurer que les mesures de sécurité appropriées sont prises. Pour ces raisons, les normes 
seront tirées de la CEI et de sources non-CEI. 

Un utilisateur, être d'humain ou composant, interagit avec un composant. L'interface entre 
l'utilisateur et le composant représente un composant d'interface exposé par laquelle les 
principales brèches de sécurité peuvent se produire dans le système. Pour les utilisateurs 
humains, il est de la responsabilité du composant demandeur d'authentifier que l'utilisateur a 
l'autorisation: 

• d'utiliser la fonction métier; 
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• d'utiliser les services sur une base de service individuel. Bien qu'une telle restriction 
facilite la sécurité, il convient que les droits d'un composant à distance d'émettre des 
demandes de service soient gérés par le service composant à distance demandé. 

NOTE La restriction de service composant demandeur est facultative et n'augmente pas la robustesse de 
l'intégrité globale de sécurité du système. Cependant, de telles restrictions peuvent être utiles comme chemin de 
migration vers la sécurité d'un système pour des systèmes où les applications à distance ne supportent pas les 
services de sécurité tels qu'indiqués dans la présente norme. 

Une fois que l'utilisateur a été authentifié, il est de la responsabilité du composant d'effectuer 
la vérification de l'authentification de l'utilisateur en comparaison avec les valeurs de 
paramètre de sécurité requises par le composant à distance, auquel l'utilisateur tente 
d'accéder.  

Les détails spécifiques des exigences et mécanismes de sécurité et d'authentification ne 
relèvent pas du domaine d'application de la présente spécification. Il peut être fait référence à 
la série de normes CEI 62351 pour appliquer la présente norme. 

9 Aspects de maintenance (informatif) 

La maintenance est une partie importante du cycle de vie et intervient à la fin d'un long 
processus (conception, mise en œuvre, utilisation d'un système). La survenue et la fréquence 
des problèmes de niveau de maintenance refléteront la qualité de la conception et de la mise 
en œuvre des composants intégrés, dont chacun peut être produit par différentes sources. La 
fiabilité réduite, la taille accrue de l'exécutable et la dégradation des performances sont parmi 
les conséquences probables d'une mise en œuvre médiocre. Aptitudes réduites aux tests, à 
l'utilisation et à la modification sont des causes premières importantes. Les causes 
secondaires comprennent l'augmentation du temps de connexion, la compréhension réduite et 
le temps de compilation accru.  

Les spécifications CEI 61968 des interfaces des composants ne donnent pas d'exigences au 
sujet de la façon dont il convient de concevoir chaque composant intérieurement. Cependant, 
une conception modulaire et découplée des autres composants est recommandée. Il convient 
que les composants soient pour une grande part en un seul bloc et aient une interdépendance 
minimale voire nulle. 
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Annexe A  
(informative) 

 
Utilisation de la série de normes CEI 61968 

 

A.1 Généralités 

La présente annexe informative donne des recommandations sur la manière d'utiliser la série 
CEI 61968. Elle vise uniquement à présenter des lignes directrices générales pour l'utilisation 
des normes CEI 61968. 

A.2 Application de la série CEI 61968 par un vendeur de produit 

Le but premier de la série CEI 61968 est de permettre et améliorer l'interopérabilité. Cela est 
important pour réduire au maximum les coûts d'intégration, qui constituent souvent un 
obstacle pour une entreprise de distribution qui cherche à adopter de nouvelles technologies. 
Pour ce faire, un vendeur dispose de plusieurs options, dont la première est d'offrir des 
interfaces conformes à des profils définis dans la CEI 61968-3 à -9, conjointement à un ou 
plusieurs profils de mise en œuvre acceptés tels qu'ils ont été validés à travers les essais 
d'interopérabilité. Le second but est de fournir les mêmes interfaces, mais avec des 
extensions facultatives spécifiques au vendeur. 

L'adoption des normes CEI 61968 par les vendeurs procure les plus grands avantages à tous. 

A.3 Application de la série CEI 61968 par une entreprise de distribution 

Les étapes décrites dans la présente section sont pertinentes pour tous les cas dans lesquels 
des interfaces prêtes à l'emploi peuvent être ou ne pas être directement prises en charge par 
des vendeurs de produits. Par conséquent, une extension peut être nécessaire. 

L'étape A du déroulement du processus d'application dans une entreprise de distribution est 
l'installation de l'infrastructure appropriée pour permettre l'intégration. Les étapes B à G du 
déroulement du processus d'application dans une entreprise de distribution sont concernées 
par l'analyse des exigences de service spécifiques menant à des spécifications détaillées de 
types de messages spécifiques à l'entreprise de distribution. 

Les étapes H à N du déroulement du processus d'application dans une entreprise de 
distribution décrivent l'implémentation et le déploiement de ces types de messages 
spécifiques. En général, on s'attend à ce qu'un fournisseur d'application soit responsable des 
modifications des applications pour produire ou interpréter les types de messages spécifiques 
de l'entreprise de distribution. On s'attend à ce que l'intégrateur système de l'entreprise de 
distribution soit responsable de la configuration du Modèle d'Échange d'Informations (IEM) 
dans l'infrastructure. L'IEM peut prendre en charge une configuration automatique totale ou 
partielle à partir des données lisibles par une machine produites par les applications ou à 
partir des copies électroniques des spécifications de messages produites à l'étape G. 

Il y a trois parties dans le processus: 

• la définition de l'architecture d'interface et des composants abstraits principaux; 

• la définition des spécifications d'interface des types de messages qui décrivent les 
changements dynamiques; 

• la définition d'un modèle d'entité statique pour fournir une description commune des 
données qui peuvent être échangées. 
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Le développement du modèle d'entité statique et des messages est un processus itératif. Une 
vue d'ensemble de l'application par une entreprise de distribution de la série CEI 61968 est 
montrée sur la Figure A.1 (processus A) et la Figure A.2 (processus B). 

Step B: Utility 
chooses use case and 
supporting integration 

scenario from IEC 
61968-3 to -9 and/or 

other sources such as 
IEC 61970,

IEC 61850, or
IEC 62325

Step D: Utility uses/
modifies existing or 

defines new use case 
and integration 

scenario according to 
business process 

needs 

Step C: Utility 
maps its 

application 
systems to the 
IRM abstract 
components

Step E: Utility 
identifies existing and 

to-be-defined 
message types 

(profiles) required to 
support integration 

scenario

Step F: Utility defines 
CIM extensions  

necessary for to-be-
modified or new  
message types

Utility CIM 
Extensions:

  Classes
  Attributes
  Data types
  Relations

Step A: Utility 
implements IEC 

61968-1 
compliant 
integration 

infrastructure

Begin Here For Each 
Business Process 

To: Process 
B, "Step G" c

Does the message type 
(profile) meet integration 

requirements?
Yes

Utility uses the 
existing message 

types (profiles) 
and no extension 

needed

No

 

Légende 

Anglais Français 

Begin here for each business process Commencer ici pour chaque processus métier 

Step A: Utility implements IEC 61968-1 compliant 
integration infrastructure 

Etape A: L’entreprise de Distribution met en œuvre 
l’infrastructure d’intégration conforme à la CEI 61968-1 

Step B: Utility chooses use case and supporting 
integration scenario from IEC 61968-3 to -9 and/or 
other sources such as IEC 61970, IEC 61850 or IEC 
62325. 

Etape B: L’entreprise de Distribution  choisit le cas 
d’utilisation et le scénario intégration d’appui de la 
CEI 61968-3 à -9 et/ou d’autres sources comme la 
CEI 61970, la CEI 61850 ou la CEI 62325 

Step C: Utility maps its application systems to the IRM 
abstract components 

Etape C: L’entreprise de Distribution met ses systèmes 
d’application en correspondance avec les composants 
abstraits. 

Step D: Utility uses/modifies existing or defines new 
case and integration scenario according to business 
process needs 

Etape D: L’entreprise de Distribution modifie un cas 
d’utilisation et un scénario d’intégration existants ou en 
définit de nouveaux en fonction des besoins des 
processus métier. 

Step E: Utility identifies existing and to-be-defined 
message types (profiles) required to support integration 
scenarios 

Etape E: L’entreprise de Distribution identifie les types 
de messages existants et à définir qui sont requis pour 
prendre en charge le scénario d’intégration 

IEC   1976/12 
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Anglais Français 

Does the message type (profile) meet integration 
requirements? 

Est-ce que le type de message (profil) respecte les 
exigences d’intégration ? 

Utility uses the existing messages types (profiles) and 
no extension needed 

L’entreprise de distribution utilise les messages 
existants (profils) et une extension n’est pas 
nécessaire. 

Step F: Utility defines CIM extensions necessary for to-
be-modified or new messages types 

Etape F: L’entreprise de Distribution définit les 
extensions du CIM qui sont nécessaires pour les 
messages nouveaux ou pour les messages à définir. 

To: Process B, «Step G» Vers: Processus B, «Etape G» 

Utility CIM Extensions:  
• Classes 
• Attributes 
• Data types 
• Relations 

Extensions du CIM pour entreprise de distribution: 
• Classes 
• Attributs 
• Type d’attribut 
• Relations 

 
Figure A.1 – Processus A: application de la série CEI 61968 

dans une entreprise de distribution 
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Step G: Utility defines 
new or customize 

existing message types 
in XSD or other format

Step K:  Utility 
Updates 

Information 
Exchange Model 

(IEM)

Step L:  Utility 
implements/modifies 
applicable adapter/

connector for affected 
applications

Stem M:  Utility 
Performs IEC 61968 

Infrastructure 
Configuration, 

Administration, And 
Work Flow

Inter-Application 
Integration For Business 

Process Complete

Is supplier
integrating its product 

with other utility 
systems?

Yes

No

From: 
Process A, 
"Step F" 

Step J: Application product 
supplier makes necessary 

revisions to application 
component (or its wrapper) 

to support required 
information exchange.

Note: An alternative is for 
the utility to wrap the 

application when 
implementing its adapter/

connector

Step I: Review:
Utility and supplier 

interface specifications are 
modified and approved 

with necessary supporting 
documents such as 

updated message types

Step H: Supplier of 
application product reviews 

materials and adds/
modifies integration 

scenarios and message 
types required to support 

their applications 

Step N:  Utility, And 
Supplier If 

Applicable, Test And 
Deploy New 

Business Process 
Automation

 

Légende 

Anglais Français 

From: Process 2A «Step F» A partir de: Processus 2A, «étape F» 

Step G: Utility defines new or customize existing 
message types in XSD or other format 

Etape G: L’entreprise de distribution définit de 
nouveaux types de message ou personnalise des types 
de message existants en XSD ou dans un autre format 

Is supplier integrating its product with other utility 
systems? 

Le fournisseur intègre-t-il son produit avec d’autres 
systèmes d’entreprise de distribution ? 

Yes Oui 

No Non 

IEC   1977/12 
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Anglais Français 

Step H: Supplier of application product reviews 
materials and adds/modifies integration scenarios and 
message types required to support their applications 

Etape H: Le fournisseur du produit d’application passe 
en revue les matériaux et ajoute/modifie des scénarios 
d’intégration et des types de message indispensables 
pour soutenir leurs applications. 

Step I: Review: Utility and supplier interface 
specifications are modified and approved with 
necessary supporting documents such as updated 
message types 

Etape I: Revue: Les spécifications d’interface de 
l’entreprise de distribution et du fournisseur sont 
modifiées selon les besoins et approuvées avec les 
documents d’aide nécessaire tels que les types de 
message mis à jour. 

Step J: Application product supplier makes necessary 
revisions to application component (or its wrapper) to 
support required information exchange. Note: An 
alternative is for the utility to wrap the application when 
implementing its adapter/connector 

Etape J: Le fournisseur de produit d’application apporte 
les révisions  nécessaires au composant application 
(ou à son conteneur) afin de prendre en charge 
l’échange d’informations requis. Note: une autre 
solution est que l’entreprise de distribution enveloppe 
(wrap) l’application lors de la mise en œuvre de son 
adaptateur/connecteur. 

Step K: Utility Updates Information Exchange Model 
(IEM) 

Etape K: L’entreprise de distribution met à jour le 
Modèle d’échange d’informations (IEM) 

Step L: Utility implements/modifies applicable 
adapter/connector for affected applications. 

Etape L: L’entreprise de distribution met en 
œuvre/modifie le connecteur/l’adaptateur applicable 
pour les applications altérées. 

Step M: Utility Performs IEC 61968 Infrastructure 
Configuration, Administration, and work flow 

Etape M: L’entreprise de distribution exécute la 
configuration, l’administration de l’infrastructure selon 
la CEI 61968 ainsi que le flux de production. 

Step N: Utility, And Supplier If Applicable, Test and 
Deploy New Business Process Automation 

Etape N: L’entreprise de distribution (et le fournisseur 
le cas échéant) soumet à essai et déploie 
l’automatisation de nouveaux processus métier. 

Inter-application integration for business process 
complete 

Intégration inter-applications achevée pour le 
processus métier 

Figure A.2 – Processus B: application de la série  
CEI 61968 par une entreprise de distribution 

A.4 Etablir une architecture d'interface  

Il convient d'utiliser des cas d'utilisation, avec d'autres ressources disponibles, pour établir 
les exigences générales d'une infrastructure d'intégration inter-applications d'une entreprise 
de distribution et prendre en charge la définition du Modèle d'Interface de Référence (IRM), 
qui est montré en 3.3. Il convient qu’une architecture d’interface prenne en compte les 
acteurs de l’échange de données. Ces acteurs peuvent correspondre avec les sous-fonctions 
métiers listées au Tableau 2.  

A.5 Définir des cas d'utilisation génériques 

Un cas d'utilisation dans des termes les plus simples décrit qui fait quoi à qui, quand et 
pourquoi il le fait. Les fonctions métier, une par partie de la CEI 61968-3 à -9 de l'IRM, sont 
des groupements de composants d'application abstraits. Les cas d'utilisation peuvent être 
documentés en de nombreuses formes. La forme la plus élémentaire est un document basé 
sur le Modèle de cas d'utilisation présenté au Tableau A.1. Cependant, de nombreuses 
entreprises de distribution et de nombreux intégrateurs de systèmes ont des moyens plus 
sophistiqués de saisir des données de cas d'utilisation, par exemple en notation UML en 
utilisant une modélisation aussi. Le but des cas d'utilisation est d'identifier les informations à 
échanger entre ces composants. Il n'est pas nécessaire de définir les colonnes 
Producteur/Consommateur (Producer/Consumer) et Types de Message pendant cette étape. 

Le but de chacune des parties de la CEI 61968-3 à -9 est de traiter les exigences d'échange 
d'informations les plus généralement nécessaires. Par conséquent, il est prévu que les 
entreprises de distribution auront typiquement besoin d'apporter des extensions mineures au 
CIM et aux types de messages afin de satisfaire à l'ensemble complet de leurs exigences. 
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Tableau A.1 – Modèle de cas d'utilisation 

Cas d'utilisation <Numéro>: <Nom de Cas d'utilisation> 

Sommaire: 

(Il est recommandé de fournir une narration qui décrit QUI fait QUOI à QUI, QUAND et 
POURQUOI il le fait) 

Acteur(s): 

Nom Description de rôle 

  

  

  

 

Fonctions métier participantes: 

Acronyme Fonction métier/Composant abstrait Services ou informations fournies 

   

   

   

 

Hypothèses / Considérations de conception: 

Séquence normale: 

(Il est recommandé de fournir des diagrammes de séquences UML tels que l'exemple figurant 
dans la CEI 61968-9) 
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Les séquences peuvent aussi être présentées sous forme de tableau comme énuméré ci-
dessous: 
 

Etape 
cas 

d'utili-
sation 

Evénement Description du 
processus 

Informations à 
échanger 

Composant abstrait 
Émetteur à récepteur 

Type de 
message 

(Verbe/Noun) 

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

 

Scénarios d'intégration  

Modèle d'informations pour séquence normale: 

Classe Attributs de classe Type d'attribut Opérations Relations 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 

Pré-conditions: 

Exceptions / Séquences alternatives: 

Post-conditions: 

Modèle d'informations pour séquence alternative B: Mise à jour du modèle brut:  

Classe d'interface Attributs de classe Type d'attribut Opérations Relations 
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Table de type de message: 

Identifiant de type 
de message 

Type de message 
(Verbe/Nom) 

Contenu de type de message 

(Attribut de classe) 

Numéro de 
révision 

    

    
    
    
    
    
 

Références: 

Publications: 
ID Description Statut 

   

   

 

Historique des révisions: 
N° Date Auteur Description 

1.   Original. 

2    

 

A.6 Verbes de types de message 

Les nouns (noms) sont essentiellement des rubriques de message, qui correspondent souvent 
à des objets du monde réel donnés dans le Modèle d'Information Commun (CIM) défini par 
les normes CEI 61970 et CEI 61968. En général, il convient d'utiliser les verbes du Tableau 
A.2, sauf s'ils ne sont pas adéquats pour exprimer correctement l'action. Un nom sert à 
désigner un type de message donné, auquel ces verbes peuvent s'appliquer.  

La série CEI 61968 exige un ensemble de verbes pour couvrir un modèle d'édition et de 
souscription du point de vue de la source de données fixes et un modèle de demande et 
réponse d'un point de vue système/application de demande. Un moyen systématique pour ce 
faire est de créer un ensemble de verbes pour les besoins de la demande et un ensemble de 
verbes à la voix passive pour les besoins de l'édition. Les verbes qui s'appliquent à la source 
de données fixes (le système d'enregistrements pour le message donné) entraîneront la mise 
à jour de tous les objets référencés et/ou dupliqués. Les verbes qui s'appliquent aux 
systèmes de demande entraîneront la création ou la mise à jour d'un objet à travers le 
traitement réussi par le système de source de données fixes correspondant. Cela 
nécessiterait également des cas d'utilisation d'intégration pour identifier le système 
d'enregistrement ("system of record", SOR) pour un message donné.  

Noter qu'un message peut contenir plusieurs objets pouvant appartenir à des 
systèmes/applications/dispositifs différents. Une mise à jour d'un objet peut avoir comme 
résultat le déclenchement de la mise à jour d'un message d'événement. Par conséquent, 
l'identification correcte du propriétaire du message/de l'objet et la synchronisation entre eux 
est importante. 
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Le Tableau A.2 énumère les verbes couramment utilisés pour chaque type de message 
spécifié dans la série CEI 61968.  

Il convient que les hypothèses suivantes s'appliquent lorsqu'il s'agit d'utiliser ces verbes. 

• pour un type de message donné ou ses parties, il existe habituellement un système qui 
possède la création, la mise à jour, l'annulation/suppression/fermeture du type de 
message en question ou un pour chaque partie. La possession du système pourrait aussi 
être étendue au niveau attribut si cela s'avère nécessaire pour permettre à plusieurs 
systèmes de mettre à jour un document dans un scénario de flux de production; 

• une instance d'un type de message a un cycle de vie dans les systèmes d'intégration et 
est identifiée par un id de message unique à travers les systèmes dès sa création ou sa 
demande de création; 

• le modèle d'édition et souscription est implicite pour chaque verbe, y compris ceux à la 
voix passive. 

Tableau A.2 – Verbes généralement utilisés 

Verbes Signification  Structure du message 

create Le verbe ‘create’ (créer) sert à éditer une demande auprès du 
système maître pour créer un nouvel objet. Le système maître 
peut à son tour éditer le nouvel objet comme un événement en 
utilisant le verbe ‘created’ (créé). Le système maître peut aussi 
utiliser le verbe ‘reply’ (répondre) pour répondre à une 
demande ‘create’, indiquant si la demande a été traitée avec 
succès ou non.  

Le message de demande 
inclura les structures 
HeaderType et Payload. 

change Le verbe ‘change’ (changer) sert à éditer une demande auprès 
du système maître pour apporter un changement à un objet en 
fonction de l'information contenue dans le message. Le 
système maître peut à son tour éditer l'objet changé comme un 
événement en utilisant le verbe ‘changed’ (changé) pour 
signaler que l'objet a été modifié depuis sa dernière édition. Le 
système maître peut aussi utiliser le verbe ‘reply’ (répondre) 
pour répondre à une demande ‘change’, indiquant si la 
demande a été traitée avec succès ou non. 

Le message de demande 
inclura les structures 
HeaderType et RequestType 
ainsi que, facultativement, la 
structure Payload. La 
structure requestType 
identifiera potentiellement 
les ID d'objets spécifiques. 

cancel Le verbe ’cancel’ (annuler) sert à éditer une demande auprès 
du système maître pour annuler un objet, le plus souvent dans 
les cas où l'objet représente un document commercial. Le 
système maître peut à son tour éditer le message annulé 
comme un événement en utilisant le verbe ‘canceled’ (annulé) 
pour signaler que le document a été annulé depuis sa dernière 
édition. Le système maître peut aussi utiliser le verbe ‘reply’ 
(répondre) pour répondre à une demande ‘cancel’, indiquant si 
la demande a été traitée avec succès ou non. Le verbe ‘cancel’ 
est utilisé lorsque le contenu commercial du document n'est 
plus valide en raison d'une ou plusieurs erreurs, par exemple. 

Le verbe ‘cancel’ est typiquement appliqué à une action 
précédemment émise telle qu'un EndDeviceControl qui 
transportait une commande OPEN (ouvrir) un commutateur de 
Branchement/Déconnexion à distance. 

Le message de demande 
inclura les structures 
HeaderType et RequestType 
ainsi que, facultativement, la 
structure Payload. La 
structure requestType 
identifiera potentiellement 
les ID d'objets spécifiques. 

close Le verbe ’close’ (fermer) sert à éditer une demande auprès du 
système maître pour fermer un objet, le plus souvent dans les 
cas où l'objet représente un document métier. Le système 
maître peut à son tour éditer le message fermé comme un 
événement en utilisant le verbe ‘closed’ (fermé) pour signaler 
que le document a été fermé depuis sa dernière édition. Le 
système maître peut aussi utiliser le verbe ‘reply’ (répondre) 
pour répondre à une demande ‘close’, indiquant si la demande 
a été traitée avec succès ou non. Le verbe ‘close’ (fermer) est 
utilisé lorsque le document métier atteint la fin de son cycle de 
vie en raison de l'achèvement réussi d'un processus métier tel 
que "fermer" un ordre d'exécution. 

Le message de demande 
inclura les structures 
HeaderType et RequestType 
ainsi que, facultativement, la 
structure Payload. La 
structure requestType 
identifiera potentiellement 
les ID d'objets spécifiques. 
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Verbes Signification  Structure du message 

delete Le verbe ‘delete’ (supprimer) est utilisé pour éditer une 
demande auprès du système maître pour supprimer un ou 
plusieurs objets. Le système maître peut à son tour éditer le 
message fermé comme un événement en utilisant le verbe 
‘deleted’ (supprimé pour signaler que l'objet a été supprimé 
depuis sa dernière édition. Le système maître peut aussi 
utiliser le verbe ‘reply’ (répondre) pour répondre à une 
demande ‘delete’, indiquant si la demande a été traitée avec 
succès ou non. Le verbe ‘delete’ est utilisé lorsqu'il convient de 
ne plus conserver l'objet commercial dans les systèmes 
intégrés soit en raison d'une ou plusieurs erreurs, soit pour des 
raisons d'archivage tels que "supprimer" un enregistrement de 
client. Cependant, le système maître conservera très 
vraisemblablement un enregistrement historique de l'objet 
après sa suppression. 

Le message de demande 
inclura les structures 
HeaderType et RequestType 
ainsi que, facultativement, la 
structure Payload. La 
structure requestType 
identifiera potentiellement 
les ID d'objets spécifiques. 

get Le verbe ‘get’ (récupérer) est utilisé pour émettre une demande 
d'interrogation à un système maître pour retourner un 
ensemble d'un nombre zéro ou supérieur d'objets qui satisfont 
à un critère spécifié. Le système maître peut à son tour 
retourner un nombre zéro ou supérieur d'objets en utilisant le 
verbe ‘reply’ (répondre) dans un message de réponse. 

Le message de demande 
inclura les structures 
HeaderType et 
RequestType. La structure 
requestType identifiera 
potentiellement les 
paramètres spécifiques pour 
qualifier la demande, tels 
que les ID d'objets. 

created Le verbe ‘created’ (créé) est utilisé pour éditer un événement 
qui est une notification de la création d'un objet suite à une 
demande externe ou à une action interne au système maître de 
l'objet en question. Ce type de message fait habituellement 
l'objet d'un abonnement de la part des systèmes intéressés et 
pourrait être utilisé pour des mises à jour en masse. Il n'est 
pas indispensable de répondre à ce type de message. 

Le message d'événement 
inclura les structures 
HeaderType et Payload. 

changed Le verbe ‘changed’ (changé) est utilisé pour éditer un 
événement qui est une notification du changement d'un objet 
suite à une demande externe ou à une action interne au 
système maître de l'objet en question. Il pourrait s'agir d'un 
changement générique du contenu de l'objet ou d'un 
changement de statut spécifique tel que “approved” 
(approuvé), “issued” (émis) etc. Ce type de message fait 
habituellement l'objet d'un abonnement de la part des 
systèmes intéressés et pourrait être utilisé pour des mises à 
jour en masse. Il n'est pas indispensable de répondre à ce type 
de message. 

Le message d'événement 
inclura les structures 
HeaderType et Payload. 

closed Le verbe 'closed' (fermé) est utilisé pour éditer un événement 
qui est une notification de la fermeture normale d'un objet suite 
à une demande externe ou à une action interne au système 
maître de l'objet en question. Ce type de message fait 
habituellement l'objet d'un abonnement de la part des 
systèmes intéressés et pourrait être utilisé pour des mises à 
jour en masse. Il n'est pas indispensable de répondre à ce type 
de message. 

Le message d'événement 
inclura les structures 
HeaderType et Payload. 

 

canceled Le verbe 'canceled' (annulé) est utilisé pour éditer un 
événement qui est une notification de l'annulation d'un objet 
suite à une demande externe ou à une action interne au 
système maître de l'objet en question. Ce type de message fait 
habituellement l'objet d'un abonnement de la part des 
systèmes intéressés et pourrait être utilisé pour des mises à 
jour en masse. Il n'est pas indispensable de répondre à ce type 
de message. 

Le message d'événement 
inclura les structures 
HeaderType et Payload. 

deleted Le verbe 'deleted' (supprimé) est utilisé pour éditer un 
événement qui est une notification de la suppression d'un objet 
suite à une demande externe ou à une action interne au 
système maître de l'objet en question. Ce type de message fait 
habituellement l'objet d'un abonnement de la part des 
systèmes intéressés et pourrait être utilisé pour des mises à 
jour en masse. Il n'est pas indispensable de répondre à ce type 
de message. 

Le message d'événement 
inclura les structures 
HeaderType et Payload. 
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Verbes Signification  Structure du message 

reply Il existe deux principales utilisations du verbe ‘reply’ 
(répondre). Toutefois, dans les deux cas, il est seulement 
utilisé en réponse à des messages de demande, et ce, que le 
modèle utilisé soit synchrone ou asynchrone. La première 
utilisation est d'indiquer le succès, le succès partiel ou l'échec 
d'une demande transactionnelle au système maître de créer, 
changer, supprimer, annuler ou fermer un document. La 
seconde utilisation est en réponse à une demande ‘get’, 
lorsque les objets d'intérêt peuvent être retournés dans la 
réponse. 

Utilisé uniquement pour les 
messages de réponse. Pour 
les réponses à des 
demandes transactionnelles, 
le message contiendra les 
structures HeaderType et 
ReplyType. Pour les 
réponses à des demandes 
"get", le message contiendra 
les structures HeaderType et 
ReplyType et, 
potentiellement, la structure 
Payload. 

Noter que les verbes proposés seront déplacés dans la CEI 61968-100. 

 

A.7 Développement des extensions du modèle CIM pour la distribution 

Le but principal des extensions CIM pour la distribution, documentées dans la CEI 61968-11, 
est de fournir (conjointement à la CEI 61970-301) un langage commun pour décrire 
exactement les données qui sont échangées parmi les composants abstraits des fonctions 
métier (c'est-à-dire, les spécifications d'interface des parties de la CEI 61968-3 à -9) dans des 
cas d'utilisation. L’équipe de modélisation pour la CEI 61968 assure la cohérence de la 
désignation et des relations des objets, attributs et éléments et aussi la manière dont ils sont 
utilisés dans les définitions (de profils) de types de message développées par toutes les 
autres équipes de projet pour la CEI 61968 et pour se coordonner avec les autres groupes de 
travail de la CEI qui développent le CIM et ses extensions. Les définitions de classe UML 
pour les composants abstraits de l'IRM sont les entités qui échangent les informations. Des 
équipes verticales (décrites ci-dessus) travaillent avec l'équipe de modélisation qui développe 
et maintient le modèle UML CIM décrivant le domaine pour les échanges de données requis 
par des profils. 
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Annexe B  
(informative) 

 
Considérations de performances de l'intégration inter-applications 

 

Les performances sont normalement définies suivant trois scénarios de charge comme suit: 

• charge normale; 

• charge élevée; 

• charge extrême. 

Les scénarios typiques donnés dans le Tableau B.1 supposent 2,5 millions de clients et 
supposent la pleine disponibilité des serveurs répartis. Il s'agit d'un exemple qui est 
susceptible de varier considérablement pour chaque entreprise de distribution. 

Tableau B.1 – Scénarios de charge typiques 

 Normale Élevée Extrême 

Preneurs d'appels 4 40 200 

Total des appels 13/h 400/h 100 000/h 

Opérateurs 4 10 44 

Défauts ventilés pour tous les opérateurs 4/h 50/h 200/h 

Ingénieurs de contrôle 7 10 20 

Total des opérations de télé-contrôle 1/min 5/min 40/min 

Total des opérations manuelles 10/min 25/min 100/min 

Total des diagrammes de chargement 10/min 25/min 100/min 

Total des détails d'accès à l'installation 1/min 2/min 10/min 

Evénements de télé-contrôle combinés 300/h 1 000/h 3 000/h 

 
L'essai est normalement réalisé pour des conditions de charge extrêmes. Les chiffres pour les 
charges normale et élevée sont donnés pour information seulement.  
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Annexe C  
(informative) 

 
Présentations des données d'une entreprise d'électricité conventionnelle 

 

C.1 Généralités 

Les activités d'une entreprise de distribution sont basées sur son réseau et ses installations 
comme structure principale de mise en œuvre du processus de génération, de transmission 
ou de distribution. En gardant cela à l'esprit, l'analyse se concentre sur la définition des 
installations et équipements. En adoptant une vue aérienne du processus global et en 
zoomant au niveau du logiciel où la structure définit l'échange des éléments de données liés à 
la modélisation des différentes valeurs d'équipements, il est nécessaire d'indiquer certains 
aspects importants qui sont souvent négligés en concevant des applications ou des systèmes 
et en ignorant leur intégration dans un plus large environnement. 

C.2 Classification 

Les aspects qui nécessitent d'être considérés dans une description de données au niveau de 
l'entreprise sont:  

• géographiques; 

• temporels; 

• financiers; 

• physiques.  

En réunissant des données, différents points de vue doivent être pris en compte en relation 
avec la Figure C.1: 

• Le planificateur stratégique a une vue du réseau, habituellement pour de nombreuses 
années à venir, avec des prévisions de croissance d'énergie, d'expansion urbaine et de 
sites industriels, de nouvelles implantations et de fermetures d'usines, etc. 

• L'ingénieur de construction a une vue du réseau, habituellement pour de nombreuses 
années à venir, avec les plans de DAO, les caractéristiques du fournisseur, les 
programmes de mise en service et les implantations géographiques des sites de 
construction et les droits de passage. 

• Les ingénieurs d'exploitation ont une vue actuelle du réseau et pour les quelques mois à 
venir, avec les plans de commutation, les programmes de génération, les programmes de 
mise hors service, les plans d'urgence et les prévisions à court terme. 

• Le département des contrats a une vue qui concerne les questions de savoir qui doit 
fournir ou prendre l'énergie, sur une base contractuelle et sur quelles lignes et de quelle 
façon les pertes doivent être partagées. 

• Le département financier a une vue qui concerne l'appartenance de l'usine ou entre quels 
actionnaires elle est partagée, qui est responsable des installations et des états des 
profits/pertes de l'année. 

Ainsi, une manière cohérente de modéliser les données dans un système d'informations d'une 
entreprise de distribution (Utility Information System) doit classer les différentes visions des 
données exprimées ci-dessus et assurer un passage doux lorsqu'on se déplace le long d'un 
des aspects de définition de données. Les divers utilisateurs ont des exigences différentes 
pour le modèle physique et ces exigences peuvent changer au fil du temps. Les données 
doivent donc être classées par secteurs d'intérêt d'une entreprise de distribution et 
correspondre ainsi aux concepts de gestion des données proposés (par exemple - qui a la 
responsabilité de quoi, qui s'assure que l'information est au bon endroit au bon moment). 
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Plans and pictures Plans et images 

Figure C.1 – Les vues de la base de données sont fonction du temps et de l'utilisateur 

C.3 Identification 

Dans le cadre de leurs activités, les entreprises du secteur électrique forment un ensemble 
géographique. Il y a un cadre hiérarchique qui semble être applicable à tous les réseaux des 
régions divisés en secteurs qui sont exploités par un ensemble d'entreprises. 

• Une région est un grand complexe géographique géré en réseau. 

• Les secteurs sont des sous-ensembles de la région, habituellement avec une philosophie 
réglementaire, échangeant de l'énergie avec d'autres secteurs par des lignes spécifiques 
de liaison. 

• Les entreprises sont les entités opérationnelles responsables de leur réseau considérant 
l'échange d'énergie avec d'autres entreprises dans le secteur et opérant avec la même 
philosophie réglementaire. 

Les entreprises opèrent dans un environnement où il y a des responsabilités de génération, 
de transport et de distribution. Les accords de négoce généraux permettent à la génération 
d'être vendue aux consommateurs et de couvrir les coûts du transport par les fournisseurs sur 
la base de leurs charges. Les pertes sont couvertes en tant qu'élément de ce coût. 

Ainsi, il y a une structure dans le "monde des entreprises" et une autre dans le "monde des 
réseaux". En traitant avec les structures de données, les éléments du réseau et les 
entreprises forment une représentation unifiée. Par exemple, chaque élément a un 
propriétaire ou des propriétaires, chaque entreprise a des contrats avec d'autres entreprises 

IEC   1977/12 
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et usagers. Les connexions entre le processus physique et le processus métier sont 
modélisées dans la structure de données. 

Dans ce cadre, chaque article doit être identifiable de manière unique, ainsi, marquer le 
réseau est un aspect important de toute structure classée. En général il est nécessaire de 
considérer quels aspects de l'usage et du transfert de données sont couverts, pour s'assurer 
que les différentes fonctions sont facilement identifiées. Par exemple: 

• Pour des systèmes d'exploitation et de surveillance en ligne, habituellement le réseau est 
représenté par la topologie et représente une tranche de temps. Les segments de ligne, la 
position géographique et l'élévation sont non pertinents; les segments de ligne et les 
types de pylônes ne sont pas considérés. L'identification typique a trait aux codes de 
noms de station et aux niveaux de tension. 

• La planification du réseau implique en premier lieu une analyse du processus électrique et 
en tant que telle implique l'introduction de nouveaux équipements ou éléments, le retrait 
ou le remplacement d'équipements existants. Dans cette activité, le réseau évolue en 
temps voulu, bien que non continûment et le paramètre temps distingue une configuration 
de réseau d'une autre.  

• La transformation des résultats de planification en équipements réels exige une 
transformation à partir d'un résultat théorique basé sur le type d'élément. Chaque type 
d'élément a un ensemble de caractéristiques physiques de base, qui deviennent concrètes 
avec le choix des équipements. 

• Le choix réel des équipements se fonde, non seulement sur les exigences techniques 
mais également sur la position géographique et le terrain. Ainsi, les coordonnées 
géographiques représentent une partie intégrante de la description du réseau, quand la 
planification est impliquée. 

• Les caractéristiques physiques des éléments doivent inclure un principe de couche, de 
sorte que seules les données appropriées soient projetées dans l'application. Ainsi une 
ligne pour un calcul  de réseau dépend seulement de la longueur totale, alors que pour la 
maintenance ou la construction, les longueurs de segment et le raccordement aux 
éléments de pylône doivent être apparents. 

La dimension financière de la structure de données nécessite que les divers éléments dans le 
système soient marqués par l'entreprise/les entreprises propriétaire(s). Il n'est pas inhabituel, 
pour des éléments tels que des générateurs ou des lignes, qu'ils appartiennent à plusieurs 
entreprises. Dans ce cas, l'évaluation de la génération, des droits de transmission, des pertes, 
etc. est un aspect important de l'activité de l'entreprise de distribution. L'identificateur de 
l'entreprise est également requis pour marquer des éléments de données comme: 

• contrats d'énergie; 

• rendements énergétiques; 

• statistiques de charge; 

• crédits environnementaux. 
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